(a} Insert full name(s) and

THURSDAY

Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number
Four Seasons Control Holdings Limited 05363917
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Companies Court case number
Court
9209 of 2013
(full name of court)

We (a) Mr Robert John Moran of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London , Riverside, London, SE1

address(es)of  2RT, Mr Toby Scott Underwood of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
admumstrator(s) | gedg 1.SI 4JP and Mr Robert Jonathan Huat of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
Comwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT

Admmstrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

{b) 13 January 2014 {b) 12 July 2014

(b} Insert dates

O\/\/\

Signed

Jomt Admimstrator  (IP No’s 14410, 8597, 9270)

Dated 6}{//L..

7

7

Contact Detmls:

You do not have to give any contact informatuon n
the box opposiie but 1if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form.
The contact informaucn that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the public record

COMPANIES HOUSE

Name Mr Nell Weldnick

Address PrncewaterhouseCoopers LLP Benson House, 33 Wellington Sueet Leeds LS1 449
| Teil 0113 289 4253

DX Number DX Exihange
When you bave completed and $igned thus form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3DRKZRK*
A23 07/08/2014 #3




A
pwc

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 13
January 2014 to 12 July 2014

Berkeley Environmental Services Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case No. 167 of 2014

CAE Realisations (2014) Limited
(formerly Critical Airflow Europe Limited)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case No. 168 of 2014

Four Seasons Control Holdings Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case No. 9209 of 2013

Four Seasons Installation Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case No. 9212 of 2013

Four Seasons Maintenance Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case No. 9213 of 2013

HM Air Cooling Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case No. 161 of 2014

JCW Air Conditioning Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case No. 9215 of 2013

All in Administration
6 August 2014

WWW.pWC.CO.uk fourseasons
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 4JP
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

www pwe.com/uk
When telephoning please ask for Neid Weldrick




Contents

Section

1 Joint Administrators’ progress report

2 Statutory and other information

3 Receipts and payments account for the period from 13 January 2014 to 12
July 2014

4 Statement of expenses incurred mn the period from 13 January 2014 to 12
July 2014

5 Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements for the period from 13 January 2014 to 12 July 2014

6 Approval of unpaid pre-Administration costs

Abbreviations used 1n this report:

“BES” — Berkeley Environmental Services Limited

“CAL” — CAE Realisations (2014) Limited

“Equinox” ~ Equmox SPV1 Limited

“FSCH?” — Four Seasons Control Holdings Limited

“FS1” - Four Seasons Installation Limited

“FSM” - Four Seasons Mamntenance Limited

“HMAC” — HM Air Cooling Limited

“JCW?” — JCW Air Conditioning Limited

“JCWES” — JCW Energy Services Limmited

“the Companies” — all of the above

“the Group” — FSCH and 1its subsidiaries

“the Administrators” — Robert Moran, Toby Underwood, Rob Hunt
“IA86” - Insclvency Act 1986

“Integral” — Integral UK Holdings Ltd

“IR86” — Insolvency rules 1986

“Magana” — Magana Limited - a wholly owned subsidiary of Reapital Nommees Limited
“PCB” — PCB Technical Solutions Limited

“Reapital” — Rcapital Nominees Limuted

Pages

10-23

24-30

31-37

38 —72

73 -78

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in admimistration
Joint Admimstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2 47 IR86 we write to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration of the Companies 1n the six months since the Administrators’ appomtment on 13
January 2014.

We are required to provide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1)(a) to (d) IR86,
which 15 included 1n Section 2

Background information and initial actions taken by the Administrators

The Group provided installation and maintenance services for Heating, Ventitation and Air
Conditioning It also installed and managed building temperature management systems and designs
and engmneered airflow and temperature control systems.

BES, CAE, FSI, FSM, HMAC and JCW are six of the trading entities of the Group FSCH was a non-
trading holding company within the Group.

Our appointment arose as a consequence of a deteriorating trading position, cash flow pressures and
because a proposed restructuring process to simplify the Group by Magana was not possible.

It became necessary to protect the business from enforcement action by creditors. The directors were
of the opimnion that the Compames and certain other entities within the Group were insolvent and filed
Notices of Intention to Appoint Administrators in December 2013

Further information detailing our appointment as Admunistrators and the imtial steps taken 1n the
Administrations can be found 1 our previously circulated documents, which are available at
www pwe.co uk/fourseasons

How we've managed and financed the Company’s affairs and business
BES, CAEF, FSI, FSM, HMAC, JCW

In our previous correspondence dated 17 January 2014 and 7 March 2014 we set out details of the sale
and marketing process which was undertaken 1n order to find purchasers for the Companies’
businesses and assets This infermation is not repeated in this report, however a copy of the previous

documents can be found at www pwe co uk/fourseasons

Berkeley Environmental Services Limited

A sale of the Energy part of the busmess was agreed with Integral UK Holdings Ltd as it was not
possible to sell the whole of the busmess. The sale completed on 13 January 2014 and mcluded
consideration of £5 for chattels, customer contracts, goodwill, business information and software
licenses The sale resulted in the transfer of approximately 46% of the total employees

The book debts of BES were not included 1n the sale agreement, but we have entered nto a collection
agreement with Integral 1n respect of some of the debts

A minirnum collection amount of £100,000 was also agreed with Integral and this balance was paid to
BES upon completion

The outstanding debtor balance i respect of BES as at the date of appointment was £883,788
Integral 1s assisting us with the collection of £256,122 of this balance To date we have received
£160,1421n relation to these debis, with £136,255 having been recerved 1nto the post administration
bank account, and 32,387 having been paid into Integral’s bank account As per the terms of our
agreement with Integral, all amounts received in respect of these debts were returned to them n
repayment of the guaranteed minimum, up to the guaranteed £100k Additionally 25% commuission
was due to Integrat for the collection of the debts Therefore the first £133k of the collections was paid
to Integral, and we have retamed 75% of the amounts received above this We also sold a debt of

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all 1n adrministration
Jomnt Admimstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

£13 7k that Integral were collecting to Integral for £8.5k. We considered that this represented the best
way to realise value for the debt In total we have collected a net £129k from these debts We have
prudently ascribed no further value to future realisations from these debts

For the remaining balance we made an agreement with one of BES’s credit controllers to assist us in
collecting these debts We have made cash collections into the administration of £253,483, mn relation
to these Total collection fees of £24,626 are due in respect of these collections, of which £20,000 had
been paid as at 12 July 2014 We have prudently ascribed no further value to future reahisations from
these debts, although work continues m relation to the collection of these debts

The total debtor balance of £883,788 includes inter-company debtors of £73,467. Any recoveries on
these balances are dependent on the level of prescribed part dividends paid by the other Group

companies 1n admmmistiation, and are likely to be small The recoverable balance 1s currently uncertam |
and wall be subject to write-offs, debt collection costs and charges. |

CAE Realisations (2014) Limited

A sale of the Company’s assets was achieved on 17 January 2014 to Equmox SPV1 Limited, a company
which ncluded the former director, Ray Wall

A total gross consideration of £172,000 was agreed tn respect of the sale of the assets This
consideration was made up of an imtial payment of £125,000 and a deferred element of up to
E47,000, which was contingent upon the recetpt of the Insh debt discussed below. The sale included
assignment of the book debt ledger as at 31 December 2013 as we considered that the book debts
collected 1n a closedown situation would have been far lower than the amount for which the debtor
ledger was sold

The sale resulted 1n the transfer of approximately 809% of the total employees.

The deferred consideration was payable based on 25% of the Inish debt A final settlement was reached
on this at €219,148 CAE’s share converted into sterling 1s £43,681 From this has been deducted
£3,500, representing book debts collected by CAE after 31 December 2013 (date of the ledger sale)

and the date of admimistration. The net funds received are therefore £40,181 Since the date of the
sale, CAE has collected some £530,395 of funds for Equinox, being book debt collections, and
payments on the contracts 1n progress for which Equinox has been able to meet the outstanding
contractual terms to the customers This amount includes the Insh debt These funds are passed
directly to Equinox and are therefore not shown in the Admimistrators’ receipts and payments account
{wath the exception of the deferred consideration).

Four Seasons Installation Limited and HM Air Cooling Limited

The companies’ busimess and assets were sold on 13 January 2014 to PCB Technical Solutions
Limited The purchasing company included a former director of the Companies, Dave Cooper

The total gross consideration for FSI and HMAC was £645,000 This was split between FSI
{£528,900) and HMAC (£116,100) The first 1nstalment of this consideration (£270,000) was paid on
14 January 2014 Under the terms of our agreement a second instalment of £275,000 (gross) was to
be paid from the collection proceeds of the debts which were sold to PCB This second mstalment was
part payment for the book debts as at 31 December 2013 Deductions were made from this gross figure
1n relation to book debt receipts between 1 January and 13 January (of £81,452) Therefore the net
considerabon n respect of the second instalment 1s £193,548 As per our proposals, this amount has
been received The final instatment was due to be paid on or before the date falling 6 months after the
date of completion It was subsequently agreed with PCB that they could recerve a 10% discount to thas
final nstalment if they made the final payment early This payment of £90,000 was received by the
Administrations on 20 March 2014 Both instalments are split between FSI and HMAC 1n the same
ratio as the total gross consideration.

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Jomt Admimistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

The net consideration recerved 1s therefore £453,900 for FSI and £99,639 for HMAC No further
realisations are expected for these companies

The sale resulted 1n the transfer of approximately 83% of the total employees

The gross consideration recerved 1n respect of both Compantes included the sale of debtors 1n FSI for
£526,000 and £110,000 11 respect of HMAC Since the date of administration FSI and HMAC have
collected £320,952 1n relatton to the book debts As discussed above, some of these receipts have been
used to offset the second and third mmstalments of the consideration. The remaming amounts have
been pard to PCB, as the debts have been sold to them. If the businesses had ceased to trade, rather
than the businesses being sold to PCB, we beheve that the book debts collected would have been far
lower than the amount for which the debtor ledger was sold. These are contractual debts, with part
completed work rernainimg unfimshed and contractual warranties unfulfilled at the date of
administration PCB have completed work in order to collect some of these debts We would have
mecurred significant costs to complete these jobs 1n administration, and there would have been a high
level of nsk regarding net realisations. As these collections are all payable to PCB we have not shown
them n our receipts and payments accounts

Four Seasons Maintenance Limited and JCW Air Conditioning Limited

A sale of the Companies’ business and assets was completed to JCW Energy Services Limited on 13
January 2014. The purchasing party included Kurt Hedgley who was part of the Senior Management
of JCW.

The sale of business i respect of FSM and JCW ncluded consideration of £10,000, split equally
across each company The sale resulted in the transfer of approximately 79% of the total employees

The sales ledger balance i respect of JCW as at the date of appointment was £1,738,588. We have
entered into a collection agreement with the purchaser, and have made cash collections of £414,395 to
date £185,650 commission has been paid on these collections (net of VAT), which 1s materally all
that 1s due Additionally, JCW provided a loan to JCWES of £21,177, which was repayable 9o days
after 14 January 2014, and has been repaid. Some further recoveries are expected m relation to the
JCW sales ledger, as we continue to collect the book debts. However, for prudence, we have ascribed
minimal value to these future realisations. The sales ledger includes inter-company debtors of
£179,708. Any recoveries 1n respect of these debts are dependent on the level of presenbed part
dividends payable by the other Group companies in administration and are therefore likely te be low

The outstanding debtor balance mn respect of FSM as at the date of appointment was £789,217 We
have entered into a collection agreement with the purchaser of the business, and have made cash
collechons of £483,353 to date £176,034 debt collection fees has been paid on these collections (net
of VAT), which 1s matenally all that 1s due Additionally FSM provided a loan to JCWES of £23,823,
which was repayable 90 days after 14 January 2014, and has been repaid Some further recoveries are
expected 1n relation to the FSM sales ledger, as we continue to collect the book debts. However, for
prudence, we have ascribed minumnal value to these future realisations The sales ledger mcludes inter-
company debtors of £98,879 Any recoveries of these debts are dependent on the level of prescribed
part dividends being paid by the other Group companies in administration, and are hkely to be low

Please note that the recoverable balances are currently uncertain and will be subject to write-offs, debt
collection costs and charges

JCW also owned some motor vehicles and these were sold for £92,977 (net of VAT)
Four Seasons Control Holdings Limited
FSCH 1s the holding company of the group There was not a realisable business to sell and the assets

are being sold individually We have realised £5,000 1n relation to computer equipment and £2,014 1n
respect of momes held in the Company accounts.

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in administration
Jomt Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

As previously mentioned we retained the services of a member of the finance team who worked for
FSCH, primarily to assist with the collection of the book debts. Although this employee was formerly
employed by FSCH, the costs were paid by one of the entities where book debt collection assistance
was provided, and a recharge will be made to the other entities which recerved the benefit of this
assistance.

FSCH was subject to a retention of title claim from a supplier, 1n relation to equipment purchased by
the Group, but which was sold under the sale agreements discussed above (to the extent title of the
equipment resided with the respective companies) Following extensive discussions, an agreement
was reached whereby some of the equipment was returned to the supplier, 1n addition to a payment of
£3k being made to the supplier by FSCH. This was considered to be the most cost effective way of
resolving the claim, given the cost imphications of taking the 1ssue to court A recharge will be made to
other group companies 1 respect of this payment

We determined that the continued trading 1n adnunistration of FSCH as a holding company would
result 1n a better outcome for 1ts credrtors as a whole than would have been achieved on hquidation
(with the immediate termination of all employee contracts), as the assistance given to the other Group
companies would enhance the overall level of reahsations across the Group, thereby minimising the
level of creditors for which FSCH 1s jontly hiable. A recharge will be made to those other group
companies which have received the benefit of FSCH being placed into admimstration, for the
Admmistrators’ fees which are mcurred

Approval of the Administrators’ proposals

On 7 March 2014 we carculated to creditors our proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimstrations.

We stated m our proposals that we had formed the view that the Companies have 1nsufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wvirtue of the prescribed part
to be set aside 1n accordance with Section 176A IA86

The proposals were deemed approved on 20 March 2014 1 accordance with Rule 2 33(5), a meeting
of creditors not having been requuisitioned by creditors in the prescribed manner.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments 1n the Administration of each of the Companies for the
peniod from 13 January 2014 to 12 July 2014 1s set cut in Section 3

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses mcurred 1o the period from 13 January 2014 to 12 July 2014 15 mcluded at
Section 4 The aim of this statement 1s to show the full amounts of costs that have been mncurred 1n the
Administration for the period and to show those costs which have been incurred irrespective of
whether they have paid

The statement excludes any potential tax hiabilities that may be payable as an expense of the
Admmstrations i due course because amounts due will depend on the pesition at the end of the tax
accounting penod.

Administrators’ remuneration

BES, FSI, HMAC, JCW
In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) IR86, as 1t 15 envisaged that there may be funds available to the
preferential creditors of BES, FSI, HMAC and JCW, the basis of our remuneration as joimnt

admimstrators was agreed by the secured creditors and the voting majornity of the preferential
creditors

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, ¥SM, HMAC & JCW — all m admimistration
Jomt Admin:strators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Our fees are based on the time spent by the Admimistrators and their staff 1n the conduct of the
Adrministraticns and an analysis of our time and applicable hourly rates have been provided to the
secured and preferential creditors.

CAE, FSCH, FSM

As there were no preferential creditors in CAE and FSM and we anticipated that there would be no
funds available to the preferential creditors of FSCH, the basis of our remuneration as joint
administrators was to be agreed by the secured creditors only m accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)
IR86 We have received approval from the secured creditors of CAE and FSM, however we are yet to
receive the required approval from one of the secured creditors of FSCH

An analysis of our time and applicable hourly rates have been provided to the secured creditors
General remuneration information
The hours mcurred and timne cost charges are shown 11 the table below for those compantes where

remuneration approval has been recewved (BES, CAE, FSI, FSM, HMAC and JCW) No fees have been
drawn 1n the period covered by this report

Company Hours incurred Time Costs (£)

BES 387 63 128,740.69
CAE 222 86 76,210.49
FSCH 127 06 32,662.84
FSI 335 04 101,821.34
FSM 442 51 149,235 29
HMAC 23171 101,060 94
JCW 604 99 188,490.74

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a full analysis of the
Admmistrators’ time costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period 13 January 2014 to 12 July
2014 1n respect of the Companies 1s provided i Section 5.

Creditors’ rights

If you would like further information about your rights as a creditor, please use the mnternet address
below to find an explanation of your rights under insolvency legislation . .

hitp //www.lcaew com/~/meda/Files/Technical /Insplvency/creditors-gindes/creditors-guide-to-
admimystrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 pdf

Pre-Administration costs

Information regarding the approval of the unpaid pre-Admimstration costs previously detailed 1n the
Administrators’ proposals can be found at Section 6 of this report,

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
There are three secured creditors and they hold security over certain fixed and floating charge assets
of the Compames Magana holds secunty over the assets of all of the Companies and 1ts total hability

15 ¢ £10 o2m It 1s currently anlicipated that Magana will suffer a significant shortfall in respect of its
amounts owed

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW ~ all in administrahion
Jomnt Admimistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Malcolm J Lee & Katherme R Lee hold security over the assets of FSCH, 1n the sum of ¢ £1 5m We do
not anticipate that these chargeholders will recover any funds 1n accordance with their security as |
FSCH has mimimal realisable assets

Henry W Granata & Dawvid I Cooper have a secured charge registered against the assets of HMAC.
Based on the current position we do not envisage that they will recover any momies agamst their
secured charge of ¢ £1 175m

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

The preferential creditor claims relate to arrears of wages, subject to statutory limits and unpaid
holiday pay Some employees were transferred to the respective purchasers 1n accordance with TUPE
lepislation following the sale of businesses 1n relation to BES, CAE, FSI, FSM, HMAC and JCW
However, scme employees were not transferred and redundancies were made. Further redundancies
were made 1n respect of FSCH

The estimated value of number of preferential creditor claims in respect of each company 15 detailed
below.

Company name No. of Claim value
redundancies

BES 15 ¢ £15,000

CAE 0 n/a

FSCH 9 ¢ £13,900

FSI 2 ¢ £1,600

FSM 0 n/a

HMAC 2 c.£1,600

JCW 17 ¢ E12,600

We currently anticipate that we wall pay the preferential creditors in full 1n respect of BES, FSI, HMAC
and JCW Based on current information and estimated future realisahons there will be insufficient
funds available to make a distribution to the preferential creditors of FSCH.

Unsecured creditors
The prescribed part 1s a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It’s paid out of

“net property” Net property 1s floating charge realisations after costs, and after paymng - or setting
aside enough to pay - preferential ereditors in full For each company, this equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000,
. 20% of net property 1n excess of £10,000,
. Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000

The Prescribed Part applies to all of the Companies as there are charges created and registered at
Companies House following the Presertbed Part order coming mnto force on 15 September 2003. The
amount of the Prescribed Part will be subject to future asset realisations and allowable costs.

Based on the current posihon we anticipate that there may be a dividend for unsecured creditors
under the prescribed part in respect of BES, CAE, FSI, FSM and JCW If we calculate that the costs of
agreeing the unsecured creditor claims and paying a prescribed part dividend will be disproportionate
to the benefits, we can apply for a court order not to pay the prescribed part to unsecured creditors At
present we do not mtend to make such an application.

Berkeley Environmental Services Limited

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW -- all in administranion
Jomt Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Our best estimate of the Company’s pet property 1s £261k, which would mean a value of the
prescribed part of £55k before costs. There remains uncertainty 1n respect of the final level of
unsecured claims, however we estimate that the maximum prescribed part distribution would be
between 1 2p-1 75p 10 the £. Please note that these estimates will also depend on future realisations
and administration costs

CAE Realisations (2014) Limited

Our best estimate of the Company’s net property 1s £76k, which would mean a value of the prescribed
part of £18k before costs. There remains uncertainty 1n respect of the final level of unsecured claims,
however we estimate that the maximum prescribed part distmbution would be between 2 1p-2 45p 1n
the £ Please note that these esthimates will also depend on future realisations and administration
costs

Four Seasons Installation Limited

Our best estimate of the Company’s net property 1s £322k, which would mean a value of the
prescribed part of £67k before costs There remains uncertainty 1n respect of the final level of
unsecured claims, however we eshimate that the maximum prescribed part distribution would be
between 2.06p-2 8p 1n the £ Please note that these estimates will also depend on future realisations
and administration costs

Four Seasons Maintenance Limited

Our best estimate of the Company’s net property 15 £109k, which would mean a value of the
prescribed part of £25k before costs There remains uncertainty i respect of the final level of
unsecured claims, however we estimate that the maximum prescribed part distribution would be
between 0.6p-1 25p 10 the £ Please note that these estimates will also depend on future realisations
and admnistration costs

JCW Air Conditioning Limited

Our best estimate of the Company’s net property 1s £1igk, which would mean a value of the prescribed
part of £27k before costs. There remains uncertainty in respect of the final level of unsecured claims,
however we estimate that the maximum prescribed part distribution would be between 0.0p-0.2p 1n
the £ Please note that these estimates will also depend on future realisations and administration
costs

Four Seasons Control Holdings Limited and HM Air Cooling Limited

We estimate that a dividend will not be payable to the unsecured creditors under the prescribed part
m relation to FSCH and HMAC, as 1t appears that both companies will have insufficient net floating
charge reahsations after costs to facilitate distributions

We anhcipate there will not be a dividend for unsecured creditors in relation to the Compantes other
than the posstble prescribed part distributtons detailed above.

Discharge from liability

We will be discharged from habihity in respect of any action of ours as Joint Administrators 14 days
after our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect 1n respect of BES, CAE, FSI, FSM,
HMAC and JCW This was agreed by the secured and preferential creditors in BES, FSI, HMAC and
JCW as 1t 1s envisaged that there may be funds available to the preferential creditors On CAE and
FSM only the secured creditors are required to approve the resolution to discharge the
Admmistrators’ hability

We have not receved formal approval to be discharged from hability in respect of any action of ours as
Jomt Admimistrators or FSCH

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all m administration
Jomnt Admmistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Ending the Administration

Once the objectives of the Admimstrations have been achieved, we may end 1 any one of the ways
allowed by law. The most hikely of these exat routes were set out in Section 2(b)(v) of the Joint
Admimistrators’ proposals These include

- Ifthere aren’t enough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, once we’ve finished our
work we'll either file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Companies will be
dissolved three months later or apply for a court order ending the administrations and for the
Companies to be wound up / be dissolved, OR

- Placing the Companies nto creditors’ voluntary hquedation, or filng a notice under Paragraph
84(1) Sch B1 IA86 with the Registrar of Compames, following registration of which the
Companies will be dissolved three months later, OR

- Once we've finished disposing of the assets we’ll apply to the court for permission to pay any
surplus funds to unsecured credrtors If this 1s granted, we'll end the admimstration by filing a
notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Companies will be dissolved three months
later

We are considering the most appropriate strategy for bringing the Adminmistrations to an end, taking
nto consideration cost impheations and the administrative and statutory duties still to be undertaken.
Creditors will be advised of the Administrators’ decision in due course

Nextreport

The Admin:strators anticipate that they will circulate their next report to creditors at the earher of the
conclusion of the Admimistrations or 1n approximately six months

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

A

Robert Moran
Joimnt Administrator

Robert John Moran, Toby Scott Underwood and Robert Jonathan Hunt have been appomted as Jownt Admimstrators of Four
Seasons Control Holdings Lymited, CAE Realhisations (2014) Lymited, Berkeley Entaronmental Services Limited, Four Seasons
Installanon Lymited, Four Seasons Mawntenance Lirmited, HM Awr Cooling Lirated and JCW Anr Conditioning Limited to
manage their affairs, business and property as thewr agents and unthout personal habiity All are hecensed in the United
Kingdom to act as msolvency prachhoners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Admmstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protechion Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data Processor on their imstructions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the admmistration

BES, CAFE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Joint Admmstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:

- Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Details of any extension(s) to the initial
period of appointment

Changes in office holder:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the

Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, Case 167 of 2014

Berkeley Environmental Services Limited
02940890

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP

Raymond Wall
N/A
None

13 January 2014
Robert Moran

7 More London
Riverside
London
SE17RT

Toby Underwood
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Robert Hunt
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

N/A

N/A

The director of Berkeley Environmental Services
Limuted

Four Seasons House

Astley Lane Tracding Estate

Swillington

Leeds

West Yorkshire

1.526 8XT

Objective {(b) achieving a better result for
Berkeley Environmental Services Limited’s
creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
company were wound up (without first being put
into administration)

During the period for which the company 18 1n
admumstration, any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by the
admmstrators may be done by all of any of the
persons for the time being holding that office
Make an application to court to distnbute
surplus funds to the unsecured creditors,
following which we will file notice with the
Registrar of Companies for the Company to be

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Joint Adrministrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

10




2. Statutory and other information

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and

the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

dissolved, OR

Move the Company to Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligqmidation

N1l (other than potentially via the Prescribed
Part)

Net property estimated to be £261k, the value of
the prescribed part 1s therefore estimated at
£55k before costs

Not yet known

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all m administration
Jomt Admnistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

11




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:
Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Details of any extension(s) to the initial
period of appointment

Changes in office holder:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the

Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court, Case 168 of 2014

CAE Realisations (2014) Limited
03723446

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS14JP

Phillip Smith
Raymond Wall
Timothy Hall
None

13 January 2014
Robert Moran

7 More London
Raverside
London
SE17RT

Toby Underwood
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Robert Hunt
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

N/A

N/A

The directors of CAE Realisations (2014)
Lirmted

Four Seasons House

Astley Lane Trading Estate

Swillington

Leeds

West Yorkshire

L.S26 8XT

Objective (b) achieving a better result for CAE
Realisations (2014) Limited’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being put into
admimstration)

Durnng the period for which the company 15 in
admimistration, any act requured or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the
admimstrators may be done by all of any of the
persons for the time being holding that office
Make an appheation to court to distribute
surplus funds to the unsecured creditors,
following which we will file notice with the

BES, CAF, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Jont Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

12




2. Statutory and other information

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and
the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Registrar of Companies for the Company to be
dissolved; OR

Move the Company to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

Nil (other than potentially via the Prescribed
Part)

Net properiy estimated to be £76Kk, the value of
the prescribed part 1s therefore estimated at
£18k before costs

Not yet known.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings apphes to this administration and
the proceedings are mamn proceedings

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in admmnistration
Jont Admimstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

13




2, Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Details of any extension(s) to the initial
period of appointment

Changes in office holder:

Appointor’s [ applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Davision of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration:
Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, Case 9209 of 2013

Four Seasons Control Holdings Limited
05363917

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP

Three V Corporate Venturing LLP
Michael Peries

N/A

None

13 January 2014
Robert Moran

7 More London
Riverside
London

SE1 7RT

Toby Underwood
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Robert Hunt
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

N/A

N/A
Peter Ward, a member of Three V Corporate
Venturing LLP, a director of the company

5th Floor

24 Old Bond Street

Mayfair

London

WiS 4AW

Objective (b) achieving a better result for Four

Seasons Control Holdings Linted’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the company were

wound up (without first being put into
admimistration)

During the period for which the company 1s 1n
administration, any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the
administrators may be done by all of any of the
persons for the time being holding that office
Dissolution

Nil

Estimated values of the prescribed partand Nil

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Joint Admistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

14




2. Statutory and other information

the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators N/A
intend to apply to court under Section

176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency The European Regulation on Insclvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No. Proceedings applies to this admimstration and
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000): the proceedings are main proceedings

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in admimstration
Jont Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

15




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Details of any extension(s) to the initial
period of appointment

Changes in office holder:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compames Court, Case g212 of 2013
Four Seasons Installation Limited
07065328

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

151 4JP

Three V Corporate Venturing LLP
Michael Peries

N/A

None

13 January 2014
Robert Moran

7 More London
Raverside
London
SE17RT

Toby Underwood
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Robert Hunt
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmimgham

B3 2DT

N/A

N/A

Peter Ward, a member of Three V Corporate
Venturing LLP, a director of the company

5th Floor

24 Old Bond Street

Mayfair

London

WS 4AW

Objective (b} achieving a better result for Four
Seasons Installation Limited’s creditors as a
whole than would be hikely if the company were
wound up (without first being put nto
administration).

During the period for which the company 1s 1n
administration, any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by the
admimstrators may be done by all of any of the
persons for the time being holding that office
Make an application to court to distribute
surplus funds to the unsecured creditors,
following which we will file notice with the
Registrar of Companies for the Company to be

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all 1n admimstration
Jomt Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

16




2. Statutory and other information

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and

the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

dissalved, OR

Move the Company to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

Nil (other than potentially via the Prescribed
Part)

Net property estimated to be £322k, the value of
the prescribed part 15 therefore estimated at
F£67k before costs

Not yet known

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedigs applies to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in admimnstration
Joint Admmistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

17




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Details of any extension(s) to the initial
period of appointment

Changes in office holder:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration;

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, Case 9212 of 2013
Four Seasons Maintenance Limited
02353820

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

151 4JP

Three V Corporate Venturing LLP
Michael Peries

N/A

None

13 January 2014
Robert Moran

7 More London
Riverside
London

SE1 7RT

Teby Underwood
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

L.S1 4JP

Robert Hunt
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

N/A

N/A

Peter Ward, a member of Three V Corporate
Venturing LLP, a director of the company

sth Floor

24 Old Bond Street

Mayfair

London

WiS 4AW

Objective (b) achieving a better result for Four
Seasons Mamtenance Limited’s creditors as a
whole than would be hkely 1f the company were
wound up (without first bemng put into
administration)

During the pertod for which the company 1s1n
admunmistration, any act required or anthorised
under any enactment to be done by the
admnistrators may be done by all of any of the
persons for the time being holding that office
Make an application to court to distribute
surplus funds to the unsecured creditors,
following which we will file notice wath the
Registrar of Companies for the Company to be

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in admimistration
Jomt Admimistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

18




2. Statutory and other information

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and

the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

dissolved, OR

Move the Company to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

N1l (other than potentially via the Prescribed
Part)

Net property estimated to be £109k, the value of
the prescribed part 1s therefore estimated at
£25k before costs

Not yet known

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to this admmistration and
the proceedings are main proceedings.

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in administration
Joint Admmistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

19




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:
Shareholdings held by the directors and

secretary:
Date of the Administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Details of any extension(s) to the initial
period of appointment

Changes in office holder:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration:
Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and

the company’s net property:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, Case 161 of 2014

HM Air Cooling Limited

02101887

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP

Dawvid Cooper
James Lawrie
N/A

Nene

13 January 2014
Robert Moran

7 More London
Raverside
London
SE17RT

Toby Underwood
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Robert Hunt
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

N/A

N/A

Darectors of HM Air Cooling Limited

Four Seasons House

Astley Lane Tradmg Estate

Swallington

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS26 8XT

Objective (b) achieving a better result for H M.
Arr Cooling Limited’s creditors as a whole than
would be hikely 1if the company were wound up
(without first being put into admimstration)
During the period for which the company 1s 1n
admimstration, any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the
admimstrators may be done by all of any of the
persons for the ime bemng holding that office.
Dissolution

Nl

The net property and prescribed part 18
estimated to be 1 the region of £1,000 before

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all m administration
Jomt Admimistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

20




2. Statutory and other information

costs.
Whether and why the Administrators Not apphcable at present as the net property 1s
intend to apply to court under Section estimated to be less than £10,000
176A(5) IA86:
The European Regulation on Insolvency The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No. Proceedings applies to this administration and
1346/2000 of 20 May 2000): the proceedings are main proceedings.

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in administration
Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the s1x months ended 12 July 2014

21




2, Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment;:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Details of any extension(s) to the initial
period of appointment

Changes in office holder:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Ohjective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, Case 9215 of 2013
JCW Air Conditioning Limited
02271915

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

151 4JP

OBS 24 LLP

Three V Corporate Venturing LLP
N/A

None

13 January 2014
Robert Moran

7 More London
Riverside
London

SE1 7RT

Toby Underwood
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Robert Hunt
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

N/A

N/A

Peter Ward, a member of Three V Corporate
Venturing LLP, a director of the company

sth Floor

24 01d Bond Street

Mayfair

London

WiS 4AW

Objective (b) achiteving a better result for JCW
Air Condihioning Limated’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the company were wound
up (without first being put into administration)
Dunng the period for which the company 1s in
admimstration, any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the
administrators may be done by all of any of the
persons for the time being holding that office
Make an apphcation to court to distnbute
surplus funds to the unsecured creditors,
followrng which we will file notice with the
Registrar of Companies for the Company to be
dissolved, OR

BES, CAFE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in admnistration
Jomt Admmstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

22




2. Statutory and other information

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and

the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Move the Company to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

Nil {(other than potentially via the Prescribed
Part)

Net property estimated to be 119k, the value of
the prescribed part 1s therefore estimated at
Eo7k before costs

Not yet known, but considered likely.

The European Regulabion on Insolvency
Proceedings apphes to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings

BES, CAE, FSCH, ¥SI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all 1 adrmimistration
Joint Admnistrators’ progress report for the s months ended 12 July 2014

23




3. Receipts and payments account for the period from 13
January 2014 to 12 July 2014
Berkeley Environmental Services Limited
Balance brought Receipts and | Total receipts
forward as at 28 | payments from and payment
February 2014 1 March 2014 | to 12 July 2014
(£) | to12 July 2014 £)
£
Floating charge receipts
Sale of busmess 500 0 00 500
Book debts 177,837 20 75,645 39 253,482.59
Integral UK book debts# 60,113 30 76,141 64 136,254 94
Integral - minimum book debt payment* 100,000 00 0 00 100,000 00
Balance at bank 54,916 51 250.00 55,166 51
Interest received gross 545 278 05 283 50
Third party funds 0.00 1,000 60 1,000.60
Utility refunds 0.00 190 67 190 67
Business rates refunds 0 00 577 87 577 87
392,877 46 154,084 22 546,961 68
Floating charge payments
Net wages 6,777 53 0 00 6,777 53
PAYE & NIC 2,599 91 0 00 2,509 91
Employee expenses 2,735 36 0 00 2,735 36
Debt collection fees+ 6,500 00 13,500 00 20,000 00
Bank charges 232 03 342 28 574 31
Statutory advertising 3791 0 00 3791
Distnibution to secured chargeholder 160,000 00 50,000 00 210,000 00
Book debts owed to Integral UK# 0.00 107,577.82 107,577 82
Legal fees 0.00 4,758 41 4,758 41
Legal disbursements 0.00 126 68 126 68
Pre-appointment legal fees 0.00 6,554 64 6,554.64
Pre-appointment legal dishursements 0 00 8216 8216
Cleaning and site clearance costs 0 00 250 00 250 00
Storage costs 0 00 1,216 24 1,216 24
Statement of affairs costs 0 00 1,020 40 1,020.40
Third party funds 0 00 471.60 471 60
178,882 74 185,900 23 364,782 97
VAT account (7 58) {1,051 52) (1,059 10)
Balance at bank 213,987.14 (32,867 53) 181,119 61

# Collections of those book debts where Integral assisted with the collection, and the

corresponding repayment to Integral of the gnaranteed minimum collection amount

and the commussion due This includes the debt which was sold for £8 sk The net

realisation 15 £128,677

*  The payment of the guaranteed minimum collection amount from Integral

+  Debt collection fees relating to the agreement with the credit controller who assisted

with those BES debts which are excluded from the Integral agreement. Total
commussicn for these debts collected to date will be £24,626.

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in admmistration
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

24




3. Receipts and payments account for the period from 13
January 2014 to 12 July 2014

CAE Realisations (2014) Limited

Balance Receipts and Total receipts
brought | payments from | and payment to
forward as at | 1 March 2014 to | 12 July 2014 (£)
28 February | 12 July 2014 (£)
2014 (£)
Floating charge receipts
Sale of business — Imhal consideration 125,000.00 0.00 125,000 00
Deferred consideration* 21,533 72 18,647.41 40,181.13
Other book debts 0 6o 220.01 220 01
Balance at bank 3,801.62 605 48 4,407 10
Interest received gross 0 30 98.88 9918
Thard party funds 0.00 51,041.37 51,041 37
150,335.64 70,613 15 220,948.79
Floating charge payments
Employee expenses 152 31 (4 89) 147 42
Bank charges 155.26 482 30 637 56
Statutory advertising 37 91 000 3701
Distribution to secured chargeholder 40,000 00 20,000 00 60,000 00
Third party funds 0 00 48,297.20 48,297 20
Legal fees 0 00 6,165 01 6,165 01
Legal disbursements 0 00 164.82 164 82
Pre-appointment legal fees 0 00 8,528 08 8,528 08
Pre-appomntment legal disbursements 0.00 106 90 106.90
Storage costs 0 00 118 38 118 38
Statement of affairs 0 00 1,020 40 1,020 40
40,345.48 84,878 20 125,223 68
VAT account 0.00 (3,228.29) (3,228 29)
Balance at bank 109,990.16 (17,493.34) 92,496.82

We opened a Euro as well as GBP administration bank account 1n order to facihitate the receipt of
funds (particularly the Irish debt). These funds will be converted to GBP 1n due course The
receipts/payments that were in Euros have been converted to GBP at a rate of 1 2582.

* This s the deferred consideration recewved 1n relation to the collection of the Irish debt Please
note that this figure was overstated in our receipts and payment account information to 25 April
2014, which was included n our creditor approval request documents This was predomunantly
due to a double counting of the £3 5k of debtor receipts which were recerved before the date of
admimistration There has also been a negative FX movement

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in administration
Jomt Adminstrators’ progress report for the sz months ended 12 July 2014

25




3. Receipts and payments account for the period from 13
January 2014 to 12 July 2014

Four Seasons Control Holdings Limited

Balance | Receipts and | Total receipts
brought payments | and payment
forward as at | from 1 March to 12 July
28 February 2014 to 12 2014 (£)
2014 (£) | July 2014 (£)
Floating charge receipts
Sale of computers 5,000 00 0 00 5,000 00
Balance at bank 0 00 2,013.58 2,013 58
Interest received gross 0 00 4 83 4.83
5,000 00 2,018 41 7,018 41
Floating charge payments
Retention of title payments# 000 3,000.00 3,000 00
Statement of affairs costs 0 00 500.00 500.00
Employee expenses 0 00 8333 8333
Parking charges o 00 120 93 120 93
Bank charges 0 00 48 09 48 09
3,752 35 3,752 35
VAT account (including trading 1,000 00 (716.67) 283 33
account)
Balance at bank 6,000 00 (2,450 61) 3,549 39

# ROT settlement payment

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all 1n adrmmstration

Joint Admimistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

26




3. Receipts and payments account for the period from 13
January 2014 to 12 July 2014

Four Seasons Installation Limited

Balance Receipts and Total recéipts
brought | payments from | and payment to
forward as at 28 1 March 2014 | 12 July 2014 (£)
February 2014 | to 12 July 2014
(£) (£)
Floating charge receipts
Sale of business - first instalment 221,400.00 0.00 221,400 00
Sale of business - second nstalment 158,709.36 0.00 158,709 36
Sale of business - third instalment 0 00 73,799.50 73,709.50
Third party funds# 7,459 20 6,598.80 14,058 o0
Balance at bank 20,337 63 500 00 20,837 63
Interest recewed gross 390 119 00 122 90
Refund of account closure fees 0.00 31.33 3133
407,910 09 81,048 63 488,958 72
Floating charge payments
Third party funds# 7,459 20 0 00 7,459 20
Loans and advances* 2,233 04 4,027 49 6,260 53
Employee expenses 669.50 0.00 669.50
Utihity payments 384.08 C 00 384.08
Storage costs 67.50 402 80 470.30
Statutory advertising 37 91 0 00 37.91
Bank charges 102 30 200 29 302 59
Distribution to chargeholder 150,000.00 105,000 0O 255,000.00
Legal fees 0 00 11,361 96 11,361.96
Legal disbursements 0 00 303 76 303.76
Pre-appomntment legal fees 0 00 15,717 04 15,717 04
Pre-appointment legal disbursements 0 00 197 00 197.00
Statement of affairs costs 0 00 1,020 40 1,020 40
160,953 53 138,230 74 299,184 27
VAT account (including trading {92.68) (5,800 59) (5,803 27)
account)
Balance at bank 246,863 88 {62,982 70) 183,881 18

# Receipts in relation to PCB 1nvoices which were paid n error to the FSI pre-
admimistration bank accounts These have been, or will be, returned

*  Loan to FSCH to pay the wages of the staff retained to assist with the adrmimistrations.
A recharge will be made to those group companies which have received the benefit of

these services for these costs

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

27



3. Receipts and payments account for the period from 13
January 2014 to 12 July 2014

Four Seasons Maintenance Limited

Balance brought Receipts and Total receipts
forward as at 28 | payments from 1 | and payment to
February 2014 | March 2014 to 12 | 12 July 2014 (£)
(£) July 2014 (£)
Floating charge receipts
Sale of business 5,000 00 0 00 5,000 00
Rental income~ 5,814 00 1,680 00 7,494 00
Book debts 402,785 60 80,567 66 483,353.26
Third party funds”® 8,958 84 52,083.17 61,042 0ot
Balance at bank 62,429 48 500 00 62,929 48
Refunds 0 00 2,754 00 2,754 00
Loans and advances# 0 00 23,823 02 23,823 o2
Interest recewed gross 923 24016 249 39
484,097 15 161,648 01 646,645 16
Floating charge payments
Loans and advances# 25,073 02 0 00 25,073 02
Rent payment 2,250 00 2,134 00 4,384 oo
Debt collection fees ) 112,120 51 63,014 21 176,034 72
Employee expenses 855 02 0 00 855 02
Storage costs 67 50 66159 729 09
Statutory advertising 37 01 000 37.01
Transfer of book debts + 77,415 78 0.00 77,415 78
Bank charges 340 86 874 61 1,215 47
Third party funds” 0 00 44,497 33 44,497 33
Legal fees 0 00 14,786 58 14,786 58
Legal disbursements 0 00 324 24 324 24
Pre-appomtment legal fees O 00 8,528.08 8,528 08
Pre-appointment legal disbursements 0 00 106 90 106 go
Cleaning and site clearance costs 0 00 250 00 250.00
Telephone and fax 0 00 2,130 80 2,130.80
Statement of affairs 0.00 1,000 00 1,000.00
Distribution to chargeholder 0.00 75,000 00 75,000 GO
218,160 60 214,208 34 432,368 94
VAT account (including trading (21,982.39) (18,381 27) {40,363 66)
account)
Balance at bank 244,854.16 (70,041.60) 173,912 56

~  This rent 1s payable to third parties

~  These third party funds predominantly relate to the collection of JCWES book debts that
have been paid 1n error mto the FSM pre-admin account, and have been, or will be,

returned

# F£24k of this relates to a loan to JCWES, which has been repaid The remamder 1s a loan
to FSCH to pay the rent for the property in Leeds from which the retained finance team
were assisting with the book debt collection A recharge will be made to those group
companies which have receved the benefit of the services provided from this office for

this expense

+ Payment of specific book debt to PCB as per terms of the HMAC and FSI sale of business

contract.

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

28




3. Receipts and payments account for the period from 13
January 2014 to 12 July 2014

HM Air Cooling Limited
Balance | Receipts and | Total receipts
brought payments | and payment
forward as at | from 1t March to 12 July
28 February 2014 to 12 2014 (£)
2014 (£) | July 2014 (£)
Floating charge receipts
Sale of business - first instalment 48,600.00 0 00 48,600 00
Sale of business - second instalment 34,838 64 0 00 34,838 64
Sale of business - third mstalment 0 00 16,200 00 16,200 00
Rental income# 8,903.64 20,348.39 29,252 03
Balance at bank 18,213.00 500 00 18,713 00
Third party funds 0.00 9,212 35 9,212 35
Refunds 0.00 1,500 00 1,500 00
Interest received gross 4.15 214.50 218 65
Refund of bank charges 000 92 49 92 49
110,559.43 48,067 73 158,627 16
Floating charge payments
Net wages 766.77 0 00 766 77
PAYE & NIC 42.04 0 00 42 04
Employee expenses 1,128 98 0 00 1,128 g8
Storage costs 67.50 927 27 994 77
Statutory advertising 37901 0 00 37 91
Legal fees 0 00 5,196 95 5,196 95
Legal disbursements 0 00 138 94 138 94
Pre-appontment legal fees 0 00 7,188 g6 7,188 96
Pre-appointment legal disbursements 0.00 g0 11 9011
Statement of affairs costs 0 00 1,020 40 1,020 40
Bank charges 136 32 303 66 439.98
2,179.52 14,866 29 17,045 81
VAT account (including trading 1,759.65 1,457 14 3,216 79
account)
Balance at bank 110,139 56 34,658 58 144,798.14

# Some of this rent 1s payable to a third party

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all 1n admmmistration

Jomt Admmistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

29




3. Receipts and payments account for the period from 13
January 2014 to 12 July 2014

JCW Air Conditioning Limited

Balance Receipts and Total receipts
brought | payments from | and payment to
forward as at | 1 March 2014 to | 12 July 2014 (£)
28 February | 12 July 2014 (£)
2014 (£)
Floating charge receipts
Sale of business 5,000.00 0.00 5,000 00
Rental income~ 9,074 66 2,134.00 11,208 66
Book debts 226,6014.86 187,770 65 414,394 51
Third party funds” 11,194 09 49,887 03 61,081.12
Insurance claims and refunds 1,274 17 0 00 1,274 17
Balance at bank 31,595 46 750.00 32,345.46
Sale of motor vehicles 0 00 92,976.57 92,976 57
Loans and advances 0 00 21,176.08 21,176 98
Refunds 14,293 95 902.64 15,196 59
Business rates refunds 1,419.28 1,567.85 2,087 13
Interest recewved gross 3.56 204.95 2068 51
300,470 03 357,469.67 657,939 70
Floaling charge payments
Net wages 2,399 64 0.00 2,399 64
PAYE & NIC 366 31 0 00 366.31
Loans and advances# 21,176.98 0 00 21,176 98
Debt collection fees 97,595 21 88,054.79 185,650.00
Employee expenses 009 94 0.00 909.94
Employee related costs 0 00 5.93 5.93
Third party funds” 0 00 30,516.45 30,516 45
Agents’ fees 0 00 2,300.00 2,300 00
Legal fees 0.00 13,705.68 13,705.68
Legal disbursements 000 366.42 366.42
Pre-appointment legal fees 000 18,959.12 18,959 12
Pre-appomtment legal disbursements 0 00 237.64 237 64
Water rates 0.00 223.47 223.47
Rent 0 00 10,430 02 10,430 02
Storage costs 0 00 1,955 95 1,955 95
Statement of affairs costs 0 00 1,000 00 1,000 00
Statutory advertising 37 01 0 00 37 91
Bank charges 404 85 550.41 955 26
122.890 84 168,305.88 291,195 72
VAT account (including trading (19,119 29) {13,285 85) (32,405.14)
account)
Balance at bank 158,459 90 175,877.94 334,337.84

~  This rent 1s payable to a third party.

~  These third party funds predominantly relate to the collection of JCWES book debts that
have been paid mn error into the JCW pre-admin account, and have been, or will be,

returned

# Ths relates to a loan to JCW Energy Services Limited, which has been repard

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

30




4. Statement of expenses incurred from 13 January 2014 to 12
July 2014

Berkeley Environmental Services Limited

Total Expenses Total
expenses | outstanding | expenses to
paid to 12 ati12 July 12 July
July 2014 2014 2014
£ £ £
Net wages 6,777 53 0 00 6,777 53
PAYE & NIC 2,509 91 0.00 2,500 91
Employee expenses 2,735 36 000 2,735.36
Debt collection fees 20,000 00 4,626 22 24,626.02
Bank charges 574 31 0 00 574.31
Statutory advertising 37 91 000 37 91
Legal fees 4,758.41 135 50 4,893 o1
Legal disbursements 126.68 3.26 129.04
Agents’ fees 0 00 500 00 500 00
Agents’ disbursements 0.00 o1 83 01.83
Cleaning and stte clearance 250 00 0.00 250.00
costs
Storage costs 1,216 24 0 00 1,216.24
Statement of affairs costs 1,020.40 0 00 1,020.40
Insurance 0.00 150 00 159.00
Adminstrators’ category 1 0 00 458.07 458 o7
expenses
Admunistrators’ category 2 0 00 621 46 621 46
expenses
Admmstrators’ 0 00 128,740.69 128,740 69
remuneration
Approved pre-appomtment 6,636 8o 5,934 66 12,571.46
fees and expenses
46,733 55 141,270.69 188,004 24

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in administration
Jomt Admunistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

31




4. Statement of expenses incurred from 13 January 2014 to
12 July 2014

CAFE Realisations (2014) Limited

Total Expenses Total
expenses | oulstanding | expenses to
paid to 12 at 12 July 12 July
July 2014 2014 2014

£ £ £

Employee expenses 147 42 0 00 147 42
Bank charges 637 56 0 00 637.56
Statutory advertisimg 37 91 0.00 37.91
Legal fees 6,165.01 176 30 6,341 31
Legal disbursements 164 82 424 169.06
Agents’ fees 0 00 500 00 500 00
Agents’ disbursements 0 00 o1 83 91.83
Storage costs 118.38 0 Qo0 118 38
Statement, of affairs 1,020 40 000 1,020.40
Insurance 0 00 53 00 53 00
Administrators’ category 1 0 00 404 56 404.56
expenses
Admunistrators’ category 2 0.00 418.02 418 02
expenses
Administrators’ 0 00 76,210.49 76,210.49
remuneration
Approved pre-appomtment 8,634 98 3,931 14 12,566.12
fees and expenses

16,926.48 81,780.58 098,716.06

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in admimistration
Jomt Admimstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014




12 July 2014

4. Statement of expenses incurred from 13 January 2014 to

Four Seasons Control Holdings Limited

Total Expenses Total
expenses | outstanding | expenses to
paid to 12 ati1z July 12 July
July 2014 2014 2014
£ £ £
Retention of title payments 3,000.00 0 00 3,000 00
Statement of affairs costs 500.00 0 00 500 00
Employee expenses 83 33 0.00 83 133
Parlung charges 120.93 0.00 120 93
Bank charges 48.09 0.00 48 09
Insurance 0 00 53 00 53.00
Legal fees 0 00 103.45 103.45
Legal disbursements 0.00 2 49 2 49
Agents’ fees 0.00 500 00 500 00 |
Agents’ disbursements 0.00 91.83 91.83 |
Admmistrators’ category 1 0 00 391.32 391.32 |
expenses i
Administrators’ category 2 0 00 105.88 105 88
expenses
Admmstrators’ 0 00 32,662.84 32,662 84
remuneration
3,752 35 33,910.81 37,663 16

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all 1n adminmistration
Jomt Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

33




4. Statement of expenses incurred from 13 January 2014 to
12 July 2014

Four Seasons Installation Limited

Total expenses Expenses Total
paid to 12 July | outstanding at | expenses to 12
2014 12 July 2014 July 2014
£ £ E
Employee expenses 669.50 0.00 669 50
Utihty payments 384 08 0.00 384 08
Storage costs 470.30 0.00 470 30
Statutory advertising 37.91 000 3791
Bank charges 302 59 0.00 30259
Legat fees 11,361.96 324.91 11,686 87
Legal disbursements 303 76 7.81 31157
Agents’ fees 0.00 500 Q0 500 00
Agents’ 0.00 01.83 91 83
disbursements
Statement of affairs 1,020.40 0.00 1,020 40
costs
Insurance 0.00 53 00 53 00
Admnistrators’ 0.00 2,447 29 2,447 29
category 1 expenses
Admmstrators’ 0 00 316.78 31678
category 2 expenses
Administrators’ 0.00 101,821.34 101,821 34
remuneration
Approved pre- 15,914.04 5,266 81 21,180 85
appointment fees
and expenses
30,4604.54 110,829 77 141,294 31

BES, CAFE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - ail in administration
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

34




12 July 2014

4. Statement of expenses incurred from 13 January 2014 to

Four Seasons Maintenance Limited

Total Expenses | Total expenses
expenses paid outstanding | to 12 July 2014
to 12 July at12 July
2014 2014
£ £ £
Rent payment 4,384 00 0.00 4,384.00
Debt collection fees 176,034 72 0 Q0 176,034 72
Employee expenses 855 02 0.00 855 02
Storage costs 729 09 0 00 720.09
Statutory advertising 3791 0.00 3791
Bank charges 1,215.47 0 00 1,215 47
Legal fees 14,786 58 176 30 14,962 88
Legal disbursements 324 24 4 24 328.48
Agents’ feeg 000 500 00 500 00
Agents’ disbursements 0 00 91 83 01 83
Cleanmmg and site 250.00 0 00 250 00
clearance costs
Telephone and fax 2,130.80 0.00 2,130.80
Statement of affairs 1,000 00 0 00 1,000 00
Insurance 0 00 265 00 265 00
Admimistrators’ 000 1,419 66 1,419 66
categon_/ 1 expenses
Admimstrators’ 000 536 20 536 20
category 2 expenses
Administrators’ 0.00 149,235 29 149,235 29
remuneration
Approved pre- 8,634 98 6,936.39 15,571 37
appointment fees and
expenses
210,382 81 159,164 91 369,547 72

BES, CAF, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in admunistration
Jomt Adminsstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

35




4. Statement of expenses incurred from 13 January 2014 to
12 July 2014

HM Air Cooling Limited
Total Expenses Total
expenses | outstanding | expenses to
paid to 12 at 12 July 12 July
July 2014 2014 2014
£ £ £
Net wages 766.77 0 00 766.77
PAYE & NIC 42 04 0 00 42 04
Employee expenses 1,128 98 0.00 1,128 98
Storage costs 994.77 0.00 994 77
Statutory advertising 37.91 0 00 3791
Legal fees 5,196.95 148.61 5,345 56
Legal disbursements 138.94 357 142 51
Agents’ fees 0 00 500 00 500 00
Agents’ dishursements 0 00 91 83 9183
Statement of affairs costs 1,020 40 0.00 1,020 40
Bank charges 439 98 0.00 439 98
Insurance 0 00 159.00 159 00
Administrators’ category 1 0 00 2,322.24 2,322 24
expenses
Administrators’ category 2 0 00 338 23 338 23
eXpenses
Administrators’ 0 00 101,069 94 101,069 94
remuneration
Approved pre-appomtment 7,279 07 4,932 89 12,211 g6
fees and expenses
17,045.81 109,566 31 126,612 12

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in admnistration
Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

36




4. Statement of expenses incurred from 13 January 2014 to
12 July 2014

JCW Air Conditioning Limited

Total Expenses | Total expenses
expenses paid | oulstanding | to 12 July 2014
to 12 July at 12 July
2014 2014
£ £ £
Net wages 2,399 64 0 00 2,399 64
PAYE & NIC 366 31 0 00 366 31
Debt collection fees 185,650.00 0 00 185,650 00
Employee expenses 909 94 0 00 909 94
Employee related costs 5093 0 00 5.03
Agents’ fees 2,300 00 0 00 2,300 00
Legal fees 13,705 68 391 93 14,097 61
Legal disbursements 366 42 g 42 375.84
Agents’ fees 0.00 500 00 500 00
Agents’ disbursements 0.00 g1 83 91 83
Water rates 223 47 0.00 293.47
Rent 10,430 02 0 00 10,430.02
Storage costs 1,955 95 0 00 1,055.95
Statement of affairs costs 1,000 00 0 00 1,000 Q0
Statutory advertising 3791 0 00 37.91
Bank charges 055 26 0 00 955 26
Insurance 0 00 212 00 212 00
Admunmistrators’ category 0 00 3.842.55 3,842 55
1 expenses
Admnistrators’ category 0.00 552.38 552 38
2 expenses
Admnistrators’ 0.00 188,490 74 188,490 74
remuneration
Approved pre- 19,196 76 8,272 06 27,468.82
appointiment fees and
expenses
239,503 29 202,302 91 441,886 20

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in admunistration
Jomt Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

37




e

Y10z A[nr 21 papua sqjuowt xis 9y} 10y 110dai1 ssa18o1d s10jerjsIwIpy juiop
UOENSITIWIPE Ul J{e - MDP 78 DVINH ‘WS4 ‘IS ‘HOSA “AVD ‘SHd

SISATeue pue SuLIOjIUOUr JS0IWL], .

‘uotssesZoid 958D SSNOSIP 0} S]] IDUIISJUOD UIBI], .

‘A391ens pue ssa18o1d Suipiedal sarepdn pur SUOISSNISIP WEI], .
‘ga1npovo1d (B1LI9TT AT0INTRIS JO uotRdwod .

‘“quauniurodde uonensiutwpe Fumof[o) A891e11s et 3uniss .
Suruued 3 A3a1eng

U393 AR J10M JO seaae 1ofeut 3] 11odai sy Aq pa1aaod pousd sy uy

_ it _ _ 69-obLi'gar ~ _ £9°L8¢ ﬁ _ &P 862 9'6€1 rahr Sg€ C-zz o'y poirad oyi J0j TR0, _
40 g6t orstrior SS9 - - 0S5 28 Soor 00€ - - suotsuad B seskopdwyg
€ €5z S19ig‘t ] 0S¥ - 00 ¥ 0T 01 or1 - - - IVA R XBL,
Sg Log 16°£SS0z 18°09 ot + €L9g 09 z€ gGor tot 08z - aouerduiod pue £101N181G
67 1tz 6z'SEo‘or L5 o - rA N ob g1 ogE €Lz - - AInsear; pue Fununosoy
elwle 080989 0663 Sg6 - g6 a1 oSz 09 0 - - SJ0}IP3ID

6% Lot 0T*905 K 06V - - oSz oFa - - - SUOTIRINSAAN]
¥S oot Gz-CGrrigs orofr - o1 o S6 S 00 96 So fe 00 1T - S1285y
Sz vEo 089469 00’11 - - - 0TI 080 00 6 - SIOUPAID PRMIIG
St 6g9€ 691l IAL) ¢ - z5o S¥o oS g Sz o - 00T Fuinueld ¥ £8a18118
E F
jed Apmnoy 1500 9uuLT, Sanoy [ELIB}DIIDS  BIIOSSY  2epossy JaSeurpy  JaSeurpy J03ang  JouldRg wpuudisse Jo Padsy
a8rvaoay oy, JOWURG Jotuag

troz Amp 31 03 Frozs Aienuep €1 woay poLad 511 10] S350 W] JO SISA[BUY - PIITIUT] SIIIALIG [FIUITHUOIIAUY Aa[oq1og

SIUDWIISINSIP T AI0S9]E)) PUR UOTIRIUNIAL SIOJRIISTUIWIPY 9] JO SIsA[euy S




68
P10z Ajng 21 papus syjuow xis ag) 10§ podar ssaaford siojenjsurwpy juiop
UOTIBLSIUIWIPE W [[€ ~ MOf R DVINH ‘WS ‘1S4 “HOSI ‘IVO ‘SHd

‘sasuadxs Jo syuawAed Surysiedsap pue Suistey .
{SIUNOJYE JUeq 1) JO UOLBIIOU0IFY .
‘syunodoe yueq dn Jumag .

Aansean pue JununNoOIdY

"PI1I0] S SSAIPPE MIU B 2I9TM JUIS-01 PUE YIIM 11eap 1s0d ponanial ‘uas SIONpPaId 0] SI9119] JRINu] .
-HOIRULIOJUL SSOIPPE PAPI0IAL “POAIIDI SWIED IOUPII) .

‘paouRUIO0Y §83001d uauwraaISe WIBp JONPIID [RIUaIR)el .

‘SUITE]D 10JIPa1d [enuautayead a1y Surpaedal Oy qim Surster| .

‘1s0d Aq pue jrewrs ‘suoydss Aq yim jjesp sauranb 10ipai) .

SI01IPAI)

*1ImIL1 VD Y} 03 UOUE[II UL S[EISP SSTOSIP 0] S{[EO PUE SAITENUONSIND SUIPN[OUL HOMTRULIOJT JO MBTATY .
‘wInal v Aoinzels eyl jo uoneidwo) .

‘saareauonsanb Furpnpourt ‘s10100mp 03 JUIS S19139] [e1IIU] .

suonesnsaauy

"worusod 2y} Butajosay syesse Aured paryy Burpredar syped .

‘morpisod 2oweInsm Suisijeuy pue Jumaiasy .

{ou1s Jo uoneska oy} SuBueliry .

‘syuswrded ase9] puE sjuawWoRISe ases] Fmpniour s1opew Atadold yim Suieag .
‘(MOISSTIIUIOD) SHOLIF[[00 101gep SuipieSal opewl sjuswiied .

‘sjunosoe Surpaedai seseyornd yim Sustery .

‘s1d19001 101q9p Surpioday .

{510309p ymm Suisiery .

‘SIUN0OIE 911 JO SUOIILI[IDU0DAT PUE SIGIP OO JO UOIII[[OD) .

‘wotoa[02 395P yooq Buwmalaal pue SWIFLSIaAg .

‘sIaljew urelrso asijeuy o3 Aurdwog) 9y} jo saseydind oY} YHM UOSIBI[ pUt UonIeIaiu] .
SJassYy

SI0JIPaI0 PAINoas 21} 10 SJUIWLIE]S 2WOIINO PaeuInss Jo uonajduwo) .

‘SIOPPRID PaINoes oY) Im uoster| pue 0} Suijiodsy .

SIONPAID PaINddg

SIUIWISINYSIP T 4108918 PUE UOIIRISUNIIAI SJIOTRIISIUIWPY 9] JO SISA[euy *S




ot
broz Lne g1 papua syjuow xis 3] 10} 1oda1 ssaxfoid srojenstmwipy oL
UoleNSIUIWIPE U [ — MO B DVINH ‘WS ‘IS4 ‘HOSA ‘HVO ‘SH3d

swrepo pajee1 uoisuad gim 3urfeaq .

‘PoIUSWUNOOP PUE PA1IA{[0d SULIO) UOISUR .

‘peremolto paredald UONEIUSUWINIOP JUEADDI PUE PIMBIATI UOTJEWIIONIL UOISUSJ .

‘poplo9al pue payaduwiod sy2ayo suoisuad jenruy .

. {petenoao pue pale{dwos ‘paredaad surio] pajeppl Adtepunpay .
‘sat1anb pue woleul10JuI Q) SITIARJ AOUepUNPIR 91 Sumatady .

‘saaf01dwa I9UI10] WI0Y] UOTIBULIO}UT PauInial Surpiodsy .

{s19119] Joysuen 4.1 Suipnout sesio[dws o} Juss pue patedard saorjou [eryu] .

‘urea) [jolfed pue soueuy Aueduiod §lim UOSIEr] .

‘wonjemrojut sakojdwa (e Suipiodss pue Sunos[o) .

suo1sudad x sdafopdusy

suiniai xe} [enal Suiredaxg .

‘uorjeredard winisi [y A A[1911enD S JO JUSWR0UIUIUO)) .

‘smorjeindurod xe) Jo11d JO ma1ARI 3Y) SUIPTYIUL UINBHIPUL MILAJI XB) [BLU] .
‘peIR[d WD MITADI WA [BTHU] .

LVA T XEL

uonysod adneInsul Suimalasl pue Suisuelry .

‘s8uneour uoissaidoid asen .

‘sarnpaoold souerdwon [eutsial 30 uone(duwo) .

10J1PaId JO SSE(D JUBAD[II oY) 0} PIiR[naL puk paredard sjuownoop [eactdde 294 .
‘180d Sumatady .

‘patedaad sjustuaie)s SWOIIN0 pIjeuUN]sy .

‘praocidde a1am spesodoxd siojerjstuiwipe oyl 1B} ULIJUOD 0} §T'2 ULIC) JO UCIIB[NOIL) .
‘siesodoid s1ojensmwpe o) Suonpold .

‘5101paId 03 90110U QL[S a1 Jo uenajduto) .

‘papi0oal pue pa1e[diuod s1a119] (eIl .

aouerduwod pue Lxoymels

junosor yueq yoaunjutodde-a1d a3 wresy sdeams pue s1dieoal 3uipiossy .
‘paiedard sjuawralels JWODINO PIIBUINISH .

‘sosuadxa Jo syuawded Fuissaoord pue sidiaoal Suipioosy .

‘srarpddns yiwm Suister] .

‘pasijeuy s1e)jew 1ayddns pue sSunyenapun .

SIUAWIASINSIP ¢ AJ0391E) PUE UOLIRIIUNWAL SJOJRISIUTUIPY 3] JO SIsA[euy °S




184

Y10z A|np T1 papus syjuou xis ag) 10 Wodai ssaxdoad siorenystuiuipy juiop
uonenstuwpe w e — M3 R JVWH WS ‘IS4 ‘HOSH *AVO ‘Sad

anoy 42d 59384 1n0 23aRYd JUIIINY)

sojed reuorSoy

BEIS IV -
Jnoy 1ad sojel yno afIeys JUaIn)

sajed uopuo]

(aq/3) troz Amr z1 03 1oz Ampr 1 porsed s 103 Areuruins ajed yno agrey)

Sot
Jodeuep
JOIUDG

Sgs
Jadeuey
Jouag

So¥
.-O“—Um-hmﬁm

089
10319211

S5¢
Ioujeg

SLL
J2UpIeg

HES IV -
anoy J3d sa1ed Ino 31y JUd.LINY

sajed euorday

HEIS IV -
Jnoy 1ad sajed o adaeys Juanm)

S9je.al uopuo]

(24/F) troz saunp o€ 0] Froz Arenuep £1 porrad a1} 10J Areuruuns aje.a 1no Iasrey)

STUIUISINGSIP T A1033]e)) PUE UOIIBIdUNWAI SIOJRIISIUIPY Y} JO SIsA[euy S




44
troz A[nr g¥ papus sypjuow Xis ay) 10j wodaa sserford siofensimiupy juop
UONEBNSTIWPE Ul [[e — MDL X} OVIWH ‘WS ‘IS "HOSd IVO ‘Sad

L0 g5 -
{90000°T 39A0) Sp1u
8a ¥6€ 10d aouad 06 10 (92000 0} dn) apiw Jad somad 14 JO WNUNXEW B}y aBeapn
8uiddos ynq 181io pue
64 €9 S10}Ipa1d 0] SIe[NoIrd 10] padreyp Ajuo ‘paidoo Joeys 1ad aouad S 1y Surddooojoyq
(3) troz Ane

Z1 0} porrad oy
Ul Pa.LInduI §350))

SIUIWISINYSTP T A103918)D

potlad si) SuLINp pa1Inoul alom gb 1297 JO SJUIUISSINGSI(  1SOD 1B PIZIRyD 9q [[IM SIUDWISINGSIP T A108918) [[V

SIUIUISINGSIP T ATo8ae)

(syun € 0 '9 1) senuIU £ ST [qLIZIBYD SWIT} WNUITUIW Y[, SIUN AU g UT JUIWIIISSE 313 UO INC PILLIED HIOM [EIIOR 0] 20UAISRL

Aq paS81eyd ST 5WL], 'JEIS JO SIqUDW 19410 10 s1oulled Aq padreqo salel ALInoy a3 ul papn{dul 10U st pue Ajareiedas 1o} paSieyd ST JJels [eLIR)RI09s pue Moddns

‘SI9TYSED AQ U EMIPUN YIOA I} 0} SWII) WIOL] PIMILARI ST §oIgm 318l 1no 981ey0 A[INoY Ue poledo|[e si Jjels Jo speid yoey peSieyo awiy Jo siskjeue
Aue urqum papnout aie pue juswudisse 21) 0} A3oaarp awry s81eyo (Jreis [eLreialdss pue 1oddns ‘s1oryseo Surpniour) JuswruBISse S1Y) U0 JI10M OUYm JRIS [[V

SJUAWIISINGSIP T A108918) PUR UONRIUNUWAI SIOJBISIUTWPY Y] JO SIsA[euy 'S




9 4

P10z A[nr g1 papus sgyuow Xis o1} 10j Hodal ssa1801d sioleaisuniwpy uiop
uogenswIwpe ol [[8 - MO 3 OVINH ‘WS ‘184 ‘HOSA "HvD 'Sad

SISAJEUE puE SulIojiiou 1S03auIL], .

‘uoissardord ase0 SSNOSIP 0] S[[BI JIUIIDJUOCD WEI], .

‘ABone11s pue ssa1301d Surpredaa sajepdn pue SuoSSNOSIp WEI], .
‘sernpedold [eusajur A109nels Jo uorRduIo) .

“uaunimodde uonensiaiwpe Sumopo} As1e11s [RIRU SULIRS .
Suruued x A3ajeng

193¢ 2ARY }10M JO seale Jofew oy Jodal siyy £q pa1aaod pourad 3yl Uy

T.m.ﬁom _ _ 6t-o1z‘9L _ _ 9g'223T _ _ 601 Ll L'gS TLig 1 o't o'T _ potiad a3 J0j [R10L, _
00 o¥E 00°06F°T 0S8 050 - 060 01z - - - suotsuad 2 seafojduryg
0l gtz S9-0Si‘e St - 00 € Sog QoI O - - - IVAR XRL
¥g z2€ rsbbior 93'09 ot € €Lg Stz Sz o1 1 00¢ - souerduros pue A1omeig
gL 9ET vo-g66‘g g9°6¢€ - Lg 91 ot L1 cg € T - - Amsear pue ununoy
zg b oSgzbx cg'6 69 - Stz SSo - - - SICHPaL)
S9 06z otSlo‘t 0Lt - - 00z 0LT - - - SuOTIEssaAu]
o1 S1¥ So'16g‘6T 00'TL - ot o Sio ot €5 S99 00 1T - $1985Y
ol 189 00°313L 09'11 - - - 00T 091 006 - S101IPATD PAINIAG
18 648 tS€zzb TTIL - R 0 060 ob g - - 00T Butuuerd 3 ASa1eg
F F

| ajed A[Inoy 1503 suny, sanoy [BEBIDINRS  IRIDOSSY  9leloossy  Jafeurly Jafeuely J003aJdI( JIWAEg 1uswudisse Jo oadsy
afraaay 1oL JI01U9g J01Uag

troz Ampr 21 0] Froe LAmenuep €1 woay porrad 3] I0] S1500 dwIn JO SISATeuy - patrwr] (Yrog) suonesieay 4v)

SIUWISINYSIP g A105918) PUE UOTIRISUNWAI SIOIRIISIUTWPY 3] JO SIsA[euy ‘S




YIOZ Anp 21 papua Syjuow Xis 3t} 10§ Lodai ssaioid siojensiuiupy juiop
UONENSIWWPE Ul |[e — MDf B OVINH ‘WS ISd ‘HOSd ‘IVD ‘STd

‘sasuadxa jo syuowded Surgoiedsap pue Juistey .
'S1UnOY0E YUEq 2] JO UOIRIJIDN0IIY .
‘sjunoode yueq dn Suneg .

Amsean pue Sungunosdy

P31e20] S1 SSAIPPE MIU B 3IDYM JUS-31 PUE [tm I[eap 350d patInial ‘Juas SIONPAID 03 SIQNS[ [BiU] .
‘GOTIBULIOJUL SSIIPPR PIPI0DAl ‘PIAIFIRI SWILE[D IONPILD .

Swep 9p1} Jo uonuIal Sumatay .

“1s0d £q pue [rewra ‘auondaga) Aq yum Jjeap sawzanb 1onupaI) .

SI0IIPIL)

‘UInyR1 QoD 93 03 WOMe[al UL S[1e)9p $SNISIP 0] S[[ed pue sanenuonsanb Suipnpul GOEUWLIONIT JO MA1ARY .
. wnia vgap A101mels ayy Jo uonapdwo)) .
‘saxrguuonsanb Fuipnoul ‘sI1019341p 0} JUIS SIONI] [enU] .

suonesnsaaug

uoryisod a7y Suiafossy syesse Alred paiyy Surpaedai sie) .

‘morysod syuensur Fuisieuyy pue SuIMIIATY .

‘uorjedeA 371 Juanbasqns pue SIS 190Uk Jo AdN0 0] asuadl] SwiSuelry .

‘3118 310 JO UOTIEOEA 91} FuIBuElIy .

‘sjuauded ases| pue sjuaweside asea] Fwipnpout s1apjew Aedord gim Suresq .

H{uorssIUUIOD) SUOIIDI[[0D 101qap SUIpILdal apewW SJuUsmIARg .

{sjunoooe Suipiedal reseyaind qim Surstery .

{s1dis0a1 1032 SWIpI1003y .

‘310143p Y1m Fuister] .

‘SIUNODOE 2y} JO STOTIRIIOU0I2] PUR $1GIP J00q JO UOI8|[0D .

‘UO1109[[00 3ap Hooq SULMILNa] PUE SUIaSIFAQ .

5)9SSY

SIOJIP3IO PRINIIS Y] L0] SIUSIII)L]S IUWIODINO0 PItBUINS? Jo uondwo) .

‘S1011PBID PAINdas 3y} [1im uoster] pue o) Sunzoday .

SI0JIPAID PAINIAG

SHPUUISINGSIP T £1039718) PUR UONRIUNWII SIO)RIISIUTIPY Y] JO SISA[euy S




14
troe A[ng g1 papus sqiuow x1s 31[} 10 Loda ssa18o1d siojelsSIUIUpPY WIOp
UOIeISIUIWIPE Ul [[B — MO B DVINH ‘WS4 ‘184 ‘HOSA ‘AvD ‘S3d

Pap10921 pue paje[dwiod syoay2 suotsuad [erju] .

‘soafo[duIa 15ULI0} WO} WOITRULIOJUI PAUWINGAI SUIPI0IIY .

‘s1anaf 1aysuen) 4 N1 Suipnppur sasdojduia 01 Juds pue paledaid seoniou [eru] .
‘wed) [[o1ded pue sotreuy Auedwoo YIm UOSIRr] .

rmoneulojut safodws e Sutp1ooal pue SudL{e) .

suoisuad x seafojdurg

‘swanial xe} [eipat Sutredsig .

‘uonjeredaid winjar Iy A A[auenb ai) Jo JusuIzd UL WIC)) .

‘suonendwod xey 1o11d Jo moLASI 1) SUIPN]HM UINEMSPUN M21A01 XE] [RII0] .
‘pa121duIoD Ma1ARI LV A [BIHU] .

LVA R XB],

uwotnsod soueInsur Suimaraal pue swidueiry .

‘surgaur uorssaiford asen .

‘saanpaooxd souerpdos [enzayut jo uonRdwo) .

‘I0PPaI0 30 SSE{Y JUBAS[31 91} 01 PI1enoo pue paredaid sjusuwinoop [eaordde 29y .
“sod Sumaiaay .

{pa19|dwod sem SPI0DAI pPUE SY00q JO UONI2[[03 211 FuLInsus] .

‘paredard sjuswiaels WOIINO PAIRUWINSH .

‘paaoidde arom sjesodord s1ojeIISIUTLIPE Y] 1B WHILTOD 01 8T & WLIO] JO UOTIRNIIL) .
‘siesodoad siojenstaturpe 313 3WINPoIJ .

‘81071p3a12 0} 010U 914§ 1) Jo uona(duio) .

‘papi102ai pue pajedwod s1aN9) [eiNU] .

soueduwod pue Aroymeg

‘paredard sjuauUIolR]S AWOOINO PIIBUINIST .

‘sesusdxa Jo sjuswided Suisssooid pue sidiadsa Suiproday .
‘s1atjddns im Sustery .

‘pesitenyy sxajew 1orddns pue sgunyenapuyn .

SPDUWRSANGSIP 2 A10331e) PUE UOIIBIIUNWIAI SIOJRIISIUIWPY Y} JO SISA[euy S




oF

p1oz Anp g1 papua syjuout X1s 3y} 1o J1odax ssax8o1d S101RnSTIIUIPY JUICS
UONELISIUIWPE Ul [[B — MO 2 OVINH ‘WS ‘IS ‘HOSA “AVD ‘S44d

Jmoy J3d s3jel 1no 23IBYD JUAIIN)

sajel feuorSoy

HEIS IV -
Jnoy 19d s9jea Ino sd1eyd JUd1IN)

S9JBI UOPUO]

(nq/3) troz Ampe 21 0 Proz Ampe 1 porrad a1 oy Areurums a1e1 Ino 3Zey)

Cot
Jageue
I0TUIG

AN
Iadeue
Joluag

Sot
J032AII(q

089
10710301

ggc
Jouwed

SLL
JouyIeg

HOB IV -
anorf Jad sajed 1no sdieyd juaaan)

$91Rd [RUOISIY

BrIs (v -
Inoy Jad s91ea 1n0 33D JUILINY

§aled uopuo]

{ay/F) ¥10z ounp o€ 01 ¥1oz Arenuep £1 porrad a1y Joj Areuruuns 23ed jno a38aey)

SHPURSINSIP ¢ £108918) PUE UOMRIUNWAI SIOIRIISIUIWPY Y] JO SIsAfeuy ‘S




Ly
broe Anp zt papus syiuow xis sy} 1oy 1x0dax ssarford siojenisIWIpY juiop
uorensfuiuIpe ut [[e — MO 3 OVINH ‘WS4 ‘IS4 ‘HOSd ‘UVD ‘SEd

TO Q1P —
(200002 I2A0) B[TUI
St £g€ 1ad 9duad 06 10 (20000°z 0} dn) st 1ad souad 14 Jo WnUNXEW € 1Y 3eaIIN
‘Buifd oo y[nq 19730 pue Suikd
LS e SI10JIPIID 0] STB[NOID 10J pagieys Ajuo ‘pardod 109ys 1ad souad G 3y 1Adodojoyd

(3) ¥ros Amr
3T 01 porrad apy
Ul p3.LImoul §150))

spudUIASINGSIp T A1039)R)

porrad sty SuLmnp parinsut alam 95 Fobg o sjuswssingsig 1509 18 paSieyd aq [jm sjuauresingsip 1 £108s1e) [[v

SIUAUWASINYSIP T A103318D

(syan § 0 9 1) sonuiw € s13[GeaEIeyR oW} WNWININI Y], SIUN MUK ¢ U] JUawusse 9} U0 N0 PILIIED JI0M [ENJDE 0] 20U1]51

Aq paBIeyd st oun] JJeIS JO SIqUIIW 12110 10 s1auiied Aq pagieyd saje1 ALInoy 211 ul papn[aur 10u st pue Aa1eredas 10§ pagieyd st geis [eueiaioas pue poddns

‘SISIYSED A UN[LLISPUN YIOA, "IN} O] ST} WOILJ PIMITAII ST YIIym d1el Ino o81eyo AjInoy ue payedol[e st Jjels jo apeis yoey ‘padreyd aum jo siskjpue
Aue ulylm papniour a1e pue Jusuiudisse ay3 03 Ajjoaxip swiy 9318y (Jjels [eLe)a109s pue Joddus ‘siomysed Suipnour) JUsWUSISSe SIY) U0 Y10M OYM JJIS [[V

SITUDWISINGSIP 2 A108318) PUR UOHBIIUNUIAI SIOIRIISTUINIPY Y] JO SISA[euy S




gb

troe A[np 21 pepua sgiuow xis a3 10} podar ssexfoid siojenstunupy jatop
uonensutupe ul [|8 — MOL R DVINH ‘WST ‘ISd ‘HOS “AVD ‘SHY

stsd[eue pue FULIONUOW JSOIDUIL], .

‘uorssaa3ord aseO SSNISIP 0} S{[BD IDUIIJUOD WIea], .

‘A8a1e11s pue ssa18oad Suipredas sajepdn pue suoissnostp wea], .
‘sarnpaood enasiut A1oiniels Jo uonarduro) .

usunjurodde uonensianupe Sumorjoy Aa1ens rentm gunjag .
Suruued » £3ayeng

"UIAQ ARY YIom Jo seae Jolewr 3y Wodal sty £q pa1aaod pouad ayy uy

_ £L0°LSe |~ E.Noeﬁmm _ _ 90°LZ1 _ _ 09°¢ Z9°0%¢ 08 14 So'Cr 6Lt 0S¢ - poraad oy} 10} [R10], _
¥ eoz ot gii‘g 09°Sz - - oL gz ob1 - - - - suotsuad ¢ saakopdury
18 £otT CL66LY €Stz - 0611 Sz o1 ob1 - - - LVA B XE],
92'18T 18 9LE T g1 1t oS 1 g6 S St be 08¢ t9¢ 0032 - auerdwos pue A10)melg
z6 oz to'rzg‘x £6'g - FAVR S okt SGo 900 - - Amsean pue Sununoddy
z9 Loz os-e¥ex 059 o1z - ot v - - - - S103paL)
1 bz .cm.w& cee - - 0032 o | - - - suoniednsaau]
TP 638 ot zoz'c G9'¢ - or o Stz ovo oz o oS o - S1985Y
PA A 05-6vo‘r 06°1 - - - - 060 oot - SI0MIPAI) PAINDIG
¥g 65T Ve lee't ebrzr - 24g So 0 So¢ - - - uruued 3 ABeeng
F F
aea {fanoy 3S00 L, sinoy jejor, [BLIRIOI09S  DJBIDOSSY  depossy Jafeuely Jadeuely 1030241 Jaujreg yudwudisse jo Pwadsy
aderoay JOTUDS Jo1uag

1oz Anp 21 03 Proz Arenuep €1 woay porrad o1} J0J §1S00 2UIn JO SISA[RUY - pATWIT SSUIP[OH [0.QU0)) SUOSEIS INO]

SIUWISINGSIP T A105318) PUR UONRIIUNUAI SIOJRIISTUIWPY Y] JO SISA[euy *S




6v
Proe A[np 21 papua syjuow xis 3y} 10} 1odsi ssa18o1d SI01BIISIIUIPY JtiOL
UoRENSIUIWpPE ul [[B — MOr 3 OVIH ‘WS ‘IS4 ‘HOSd AV ‘SHd

‘I0JIpa12 JO SSE[D JURAR[RI 31} O} pate[nald pue paredaid sjuswinoop [eacidde 294 .
“sod Sumaraay .

‘paaoidde a1om spesodoad siojensigiwpe Sy} 1Bl ULIYUOD 0] T T ULIO] JO UCB[NIIL) .
‘sresodoud siojensiurupe aygy Suronpoig .

‘S10}1PaI2 0] 010U 9T 4TS 943 Jo uonajdurc) .

‘papiodal pue paja(duros s19119] [ELIUL .

souerdwos pue L1oymeg

sasuadxa Jo sjuswAed 3uissavord pue sidiaoas Supiodey .

{sasuadxa jo syuowsed Suryoredsep pue Suisiey .

{S1UNOYOE YUEq BT} JO UOLIBI[IOU00Y .

isjurionoe yueq dn Sunieg .

Amseaq pue SUQUNOYY

Pa31B20] ST SSAIPPE M3 B 1Y JUIS-21 PUE [HM I[P 1sod pauanial ‘juas s103pald 0] S99 [eIyiu] .
TUOTIBULIOJUI SSRIPPE PIPI0I] “PIAISIAI SWIB[D 0PI .

‘sunelo 1onpald periuaieyaid o) Fuipredor Q4 yiwm Suisier] .

“isod £q pue jrewrs ‘suoydapal Aq qim J[eap saLNb JoNpaI) .

SI0JIPAI)

‘0INJ_I VD 241 ©1 UL B3I Ul S|IR]ap SSNISIP 0 S[[€Y PUE SaIreuuol}sanb Surpn[oul uolBULIOfTT JO MAIAYY .
‘wngal v A1omniess agi jo woerdwo) .

‘salietuonsanb Suipn(oul ‘sIC10IIP 01 1UAS S19132] [BIU] .

suonednsaug

SWIRD I JO UOLUIIBL FUImalADY .

‘uonytsod souemsut Sursijeury pue Sumalasy .

‘sI9A198 I9ndwod 10 afes 9} Jo uonaduo) .

SJaSsY

‘SI0NIPaID PaINDIs A [1m uostel] pue o) Bulioday .

SIOHPSID PAINIIG

SIURUWIISINGSIP T A105318) PUR UOIIBIIUNUIAI SIO)BIISIUTWPY ] JO SISAJeuy ‘S




oS
troe Ang g1 pepua syjuour xis 2y} 10 Yodai ssaidoxd .Eo#m.sz_Evd_qu r
UoyeLISTUNIPE UL [f2 — MO 28 OVINH ‘WS ‘1S4 ‘HOSA “IvD ‘sad

Pap20231 pue pajejdwon syoayo suoisuad jerjiu] .

. ‘pate[noln pue pajpjduwoes ‘paredaid surio pajefaa Louepunpey .
‘salzonb pue uotlEuLI0JuI 304J( SIuauIleJ ADUBpUNPaY 91 Sumataay .

‘soafo[dwe 19WII0] UICL] BOIRULIOJUI PAULIN]L SUIPIOOR .

‘s19113] 19jsued) A1, Sutpnpour saafojdws o) yuss pue paredaid saoriou [erjiu] .

‘wes) [joafed pue sdueuy Auedwod qum uosiery .

‘uoneurroyur a94o[dura [je Fuipiodal pue Funoafon .

suorsuad 3 sealordury

swanjal xe} e Suredasg .

‘uoneredard uingal [VA A[I9UEND 3y} JO JURWRLITRAULWIO) .

‘suoniendwod xe} 101d Jo M1 3} SUTPN[IUI U BIISPUN MITASI XE) [e1)IU] .
‘pa1elduIod matal TVA [RIIU] .

LVA ¥ XE],

‘uoisod sourINsul Suimaiaal pue SwgueLy .

‘sEurjeaw ucissaigoid asen) .

‘sernpaooad souerjdurod feursiur jo uonadwoe) .

SIUAUIISINGSIP T A1089]1R)) PUE UOHBIIUNUIAI SJI0JRIISIUIWPY I} JO SISA[euy S




15

broz Apnp z1 papua syjuow xis 3y) 10} podal ssaadoid siojerisigiwpy juiop
uonenswIuIpe w jje — MO 3 OVIWH ‘WS ‘ISd ‘HOSd ‘HVD ‘Sad

ozt
[BLIBI2IDS

021
Lid Rl ERRETS

zIt
[EL1®)24028

21T
[PLIBID.I02G

091
PIIOSSY

otz
RDOSSY

[A°)9
IBIIOSSY

otz
AIBIDOSSY

oSz
2IVIO0SSY
JI01URS

oget
J]ETIOSSY
RGEETN

ote
I)EIDIOSSY
I01Uag

0LE
NBIIOSSY
I0TUdg

0gt
Jadeuey

ogb
1afeury

0zt
Iadeuey

ia4%
IR8eury

Siv ogt
Jadeue J0111(0
Ioruag

obS S69
Ja3eue J0PIIL(T
J0TUDG

645
Jauleg

S6L
auaeg

pes i -
dnoy Jad sajed yno d3aeyd Juarin)

saje.d [euorday

PRIV -

Jnoy aad $91.J 1Mo 28I Y2 JUDLIN)

sa1e.X Uopuoy

.

(q/7) troz Amyg 21 03 ¥roT AN 1 poriad a1p J0j ATRurums )eJ Jno 38rey)

Sov Gob
JaZeuep J10303d1(
JOoLuag

SzS 039
1a8eue IO
Jouag

ges
Jaulreg

SLL
Iaulaed

Jes (v -
Inoy Jad sajed 1no a3aeyd Judaan)

saled reuo1day

Fes v -
anoy Jad sajed no a31eyd JudLInD

Sajed uopuo]

(ayq/3) 1oz sunyp of 01 ¥roz Arenuep £1 porrad oy 10y Lrewrums 31ed 1o a5aey)

STURWIISINYSIP T AI0S3]B) pPUR UONBIIUNUIAI SIOIRIISIUIWIPY Y] JO SISA[euy S




[A

broz Ajng 21 papus sypuow xis 3y} 10} 11oda1 ssaifoid siojensimwpy jutop
UONENSIUIWIPE U[ jB - MOF B OVIAH ‘WS ‘1S4 ‘HOSH "AVD ‘SHd

gR'So1

Lz 6b

19 Q%

(92000°T 1940} B1IWI
Iad souad 06 10 (30000‘z 0} dn) spiwt 1ad souad 14 Jo wnwixewr v 1y

SmAidoo yng 1aq10 pue
£1011paid 0] $1B[NIID 10} padieyo A[uo ‘pardod 193ys Iad souad S 1y

[GALUA

a8eafIIA

Surddoooyoyg

(F) vroz Anp
T 0] porrad a1}
Ul parInduy s3s0)

sIWIsSMqsIp < L103918)

pot1ad siy} SuLnp paiInoul 319m € 16£7F Jo STuaWIAsINgsIJ 1509 e padieyd aq [[m SIUQWIASINSIP T A108318)D) [V

sjUdUIASINYSTp T AroSaie)

(sMun § 0 a'1) sanuiw € s19[qesdIeyd SWN WNTIUIW Y[, SN nuiwl § ut juswuSISSE 3Y) U0 JNO PALLIED {IOM [ENIOE 0] 30UDIIJRI

&q paBieyod s1awi], JeIs Jo sIaquISW 19Y10 10 s1aulted Aq paSieys sares A[INoY 3y} W papn[oul J0u st pue K[a1ededss 10§ pagreyD st jJe1S [RLIR)2I00S puk 1oddns
‘SI9NYSED AQ USYELIAPUN YIOA UL} OF DUIT} WOL PIMIIASI ST UDIYM d)ed Ino 251eyd AINoy ue Pajedo[[e sI Jeis jo apeid yoey poaSieyd awij jo sisd[eue

Aue urgim papn[o 918 pue JuawuSisse 9yl 0} A0aI1p auny 9818y (JJBIS [ELIEa10es pue 1oddns ‘s1otysed uipnput) Juow uSISSe S1Y} U0 YI0M OGMm HEIS [V

SIUAWIAISIN(SIP ¢ A103918)) PUE UONIBIIUNWAI SIOIBIISIUTHIPY 91} JO SIsA[euy *S




€S

v10z A[np 21 papua sqjuow xis a3 10} 1odax ssarSoad siojerisiwpy Juop
UOLENSIUIWPE UL [{B — MOT 8 OVINH ‘WS4 TSd ‘HOSI ‘AVO ‘SHd

. ‘SISA[EUE pue SUII0IUOW JSOIJUIL], .
‘uoissaidord ased SSNOSIP 0 S[[BD IDUIIJUOD WRI], .

{AZarexys pue ssargosd SuipreSal sejepdn pue SUOISSNOSIp WL, .
‘sainpaooad [eutslar A10imess Jo uoreidwo) .

“queunuiodde uotjenstuiwpe Fuwmo|o] A3s1e11s [euur Sunleg .
Suruued » £8seng

Ua3( dAeY Jiom Jo seale Jofew oy 1iodal s1q1 Aq paleaod powrad a3 uy

16°€0€ | [vexzgor]| [vosee | [iee 3'C3 £-gz1 LY6 L€E gz o' _ powtad oy3 10j [e30]. |
S6 6Lz Sigetisr C6LY - - ol g% 059 Sog - - suotsuad g seafojdury | 6
$6 153 $9-6zg‘E 0z'St - otz og1r ory - - - LVARXEL | 8
Lz Sz 9g-9v1‘Sz 6Ll 0L9g g6 9 96 LE 09 L1 g6 ¢ oS ¥ - aouerdwod pue A1ongelg | £
tS gbe fr-6tz‘tx 93°SY - 4181 of 12 see ia A - - Amsear} pue Surjuncoy | 9
1z £61 €6 2000 orSd 00 &€ Sto oorr CL O Szo - - s101paIy | S
60 ¥Rz ot-Loz‘y Sz'v - - gse ol - - - suonjedsaauy |
14 zob SriSz‘ee or1'0g - o1 0 oLE St bS Sr it o0 S - sye85v | €
19 o1E oS9go‘t 00'g - - 05 o 001 oS g (eJo RS - SIONPAII PaINdag | €
79 gt v6'219't Lg-1r - 2% o St 05§ 0L O - 00t Sumuuejq Ry ABseng | T
F 3

el Afanoy IS03 WL sanoy [elIBIDI09S  JIBI00SSY  D1EOSSY  JaSeumpy JaSeueRy J0IQJY JOUMIBJ yusurnugisse jo podsy
Er:AERN Y [L:ALeN 101U JI0TU3g

troz Amnp 21 0} Y102 Arenuep £1 wody powrad 31)) 10J 1500 dWIN JO SISA[EUY - PIINUTT UOHB[[EISU] SUOSEIS JNOJ

SIUDUIISINYSIP T A1039]e) pUR UONRIUNUIII SIOIBIISIUTWPY Y] JO SIsA[euy S




4]
P10z A[ng 21 papus syynow xis a1 10§ podal sse1foad s10jenswiaIpy o
tronensuiwpe ul [[e - MO R OVINH TS ‘IS4 ‘HOSA AV ‘sad

PR1BIO[ ST SSIIPPE MU B DIDYM JUSS-91 PUE [[11m 1[e9P 150d PIILINIAI ‘JUDS SIONUPIID 0} SIOPI [BIHU] .
‘UOTIEULIONI S$RIPPE PIPI0IDI ‘PIAIIOAI SWIB[O IONPAI) .

‘posuswinIod ssa001d JuswaaiSe wieR 101IPAID [T URI9Jo1] .

‘suIre[d I0)pald [enjuazsjald a3 Swipae3ar O Yiwm Suistery .

‘Jsod Aq pue [rewe ‘suoydald) Aq yim 1[eap saranb 1031pain .

SI0IIPaIL)

‘uImys1 yQgo 9141 0} uotje[al Ut S[Iejap SSnosIp 0} S|[ed pue salleunonsanb Surpnout UOEWIOFUL JO MIAATY .
‘aanial v Aroniels ag) jo uonapdwo) .

‘saareuuorsanb Jurpnpout ‘s1010311p 0] JUSS SIS [RIIU] .

suonesnsaaug

‘uoiisod aq) Suta[osay sjasse Alred payy Barpredar sen .

‘wotpsod sourImsur Juisijeul) pue SUMIIAYY .

‘STIOPPAID 1O Yiim SUISTRI] PUB SUNE 33T} JO UOLIUIRI SULMDLANY .

‘uotyedea aps Juanbasqns pue aps Isyoue jo Adnooo 03 asusoy| Swiueiry .

‘a)Is 310 Jo uonedea oY) uidueiry .

‘sases] Alradord Suimaiazy .

‘syuswifed ases] pue sjuawaaISe sses] Sulpnpur s1snew Aadoad yum Juesq .
“Wo1193[[02 913tyaA SmipaeFas sjuawaBueiie A1essa0au a1 Sunie .

‘moisod 9191yaa 1030w Fuwmatasy .

‘(UOISSIWOY) SUOIII[{0 101qap SurpieSal apew siuauIe .

‘SIUN02JE Suip1edal 1aseraIind yum Suistery .

‘s1d12031 101G9p Buipioday .

‘S101G2P 1im Ssrery .

‘SJUNOJIE Y] JO SUOTIRI[IDUCIL PUE SIGAP Y00q JO UOTIII[0) .

‘U0I723][05 1GaD {00q SUIMIIARI pue BWISssIOng) .

‘SIa}1BW U1e118d asieuy 01 Aueduio)) 9] Jo Iaseydind 511 ylis UOSIE]] PUE UOLDRISIU] .
S}ISSY

SI0JIPaId PAINDaS 31} 10] S]USWATE]S JUICIINO PIIBILNISD Jo uoadwo) .

‘S1I011PRID PRINIAS 91} Y1m uoster] pue o} Sunaodey .

SIONPIID PAINIAG

SJURUIISINGSIP T AT1033]18) pUe UOIBIDUNWAI SIOJRIISIUTWPY Y} JO SISA[euy *S




G&
broe Ay g1 papue sqluour xis Y3 10} Wodal ssarfoid s1o1enstuiwipy juiop
uonEnSIuiWpe ut [ — MO 3 DVINH ‘WSA ‘IS ‘HOSA “AVD ‘Sad

‘sauranb pue norewIoymI MO syuewAeg Aouepunpay oY) Sumaiasy .
‘saaA0[dws JoUIIC) WOI] UOIIRULIOUL pouINntal JUipI09ey .

'$19119] J9Jsuel) FA(.L Furpnpom ssvdodws 01 Juas pue paredaad saorou [eryiug .
‘wes) (joaked pue soueuy Auedwod UM TOSIEL] .

‘uonewrojut aasojdurs [[e Furp1oda: pue SUNA{0D .

suorsuad ¢ seasodury

‘suanjea xey penur Jurredaid .

‘uonjeredaid winial I VA Aj491aenb 213 JO JUSWSIUSUILO)) .

'suonendwos xe) 1011d Jo Ma14a1 o) SWIPRIOUT TINRLIIPUN MIAII XE] [B1III] .
‘pa13[dUIoD MALARI VA [enyIU] .

LVA 3 Xu],

nonsod soueinsul Sumalasl pue Suldneiy .

‘sgureowr uotssarford asey) .

‘ssanpacoxd souenjduiod [ensaiut jo uone[dwo) .

‘10)1P3ID JO SSE[D JUBAS[RI 3Y) 0] pale[naa1d pue paredard siuswnoop [eacidde aayg .
“1s0d Buimaraay .

‘paredaid symawIsie)s sUIOIING pPaleUN]ST .

‘pasoidde aram sjesodoad siojenisiuiwpe atj) 1] WAKUOD 0 Q1 € WLIO0J JO UOLIB[NIL) .
‘sresodoid s1ojensiuiwpe ag) furonposd .

‘S103IPaId 03 33110U QT[S 93 JO uonajdwo) .

‘papi1093i pue paa(durod S19319] [BIHU] .

ouerduros pue Aloymelg

unodoe jyueq yuaunuiodde-sid o) woly sdeams pue sydresar Sup1oday .
‘potedald sjusuIalels SUWOIINO POILUWIIST .

‘sesuadxs jo syusuiAed Buissaooad pue sidiavar Buip10aay .

‘srorjddns yuwm Suister] .

‘pastjeuy srenew Jaiddns pue sgunyenapus .

‘sasuadxa Jo syuswded Surydjedsap pue Suistey .

‘SIUN0DIE HUBq Y} JO UCIIRBI[IOUOOFY .

‘sjunodoe yueq dn Sunleg .

ALmseaa) pue SUnUNOIIY

STUAUIRSINYSIP T AI105318) pUR UONIBIIUNUWAI SIOJRIISTUTWPY Y] JO SIsA[euy °S




9S

broz A[np zt pepus syjmow xis 31} 10} Rodai sse18o1d SIOIBIISUIWPY JULOP
uonEnSuIpe ut ffe — MOr 3 OVINH ‘WS4 ‘IS4 ‘HOSA ‘AvD ‘SHd

oe1
[BLIBJDID2G

EA
[BLIR)AIOOS

zIT
[ELIEIDI23G

zir
[ELIBIAIDAS

091
IRII0SSY

obe
INBIIOSSY

zS1
ANRIDOSSY

ote
AIRVIDOSSY

0%z
NVDOSSY
AL ETN

ogt
JRIDOSSY
J0TUIg

obe
IRII0SSY
Joruag

(874N
AVIDOSSY
JI0IUdg

08¢
1Feuey

o9l
Jofeuey

ozt
Jafeury

1444
Jadeuey

Sty ogv CLs pes v -
Jadeuey 10193310 Jauped anoy Jad sajes no a31eyo JuarInd
JONUAS

sojed reuorday
obS S69 S6L HeIS [V -
Ja8euey 1012211(T Jauureg Jnoy Jad sajea yno adaeyo Juarng
J0[UDG

sajed Uopuo|

(14/3) troz Amp g1 03 Froz Ay 1 porrad 213 10 Areurums e no 25rey)

So¥ Sot ges ges v -
Jafeuey 103231 Jauueg anoy Jad saled 1no sJaey2 JUALIND
Joluag

$ayed [BUOISIY
Gz¢ 089 SLL Jeis iy -
Ja8eue J0309.a1( JouyIeJ anoy aad s9jed 1no 23aeyd JusLIn)
J0IUd S

sajed uopuo|

(14/3) troz aunp of 01 ¥1roz Arenusp €1 porred a1y 10] ATEUIUINS 1B IN0 TR

¢ suntepd pajefal uotsuad gum Sur[esp pue PRIULWNIOR PUE PI0I][07 STIO) UOISUI .
‘pare[mono paredald UONEITAUINDOD JUBAI[] PUE PAMBIADI UOLJBULIOJUL HOISUI] .
‘papa0dal pue pate[duroo syoete suoisusd jeiu] .

{patenoq pue patejduros ‘patedald sulio) pajelal Louepunpay .

STUDUIRSINSIP T AI083)8) pPUR UOTIRISUNUIAI SIO]RI)STUIUIPY 9] JO SISA[euy ‘S




LS

¥roz Anp 21 papus syjuow xis 9y} 10} Wodai sseifoid siojensimupy oy
UonERSIIWPE Ul [[B — MOC 8 DVINH ‘WSA ‘IS4 ‘HOSd “VD ‘SAd

FYAYTS

6z 1

| 6tz

(390002 1940) a1
Iad 20uad 06 10 (32000 03 dn) aqtw Jad 9ouad 14 Jo WInuUnKeEW B 1Y

Fuiddoo y[ng 19y30 pue
S10}P3Id 03 S1e[n2ID 10§ paBiega L[uo ‘patdos 19ays 1ad ouad S 1y

[e10L

adea[Iy

Suiddonoroyg

(F) vroz Amnp
=1 0] porrad an

UT P2LINDOUL $1S0))

spuanIIS.MqsSIp T L108918)

‘poutad s1y3 Sunnp panout a19m 63 LbP 27 JO SIUWLSINGSI 1500 1B paSIeyo 3 [[m SIUSWASINGSIP 1 A108318) IV

SPUIUWISINYSIP T A10391e)

(siun § 0 9 1) seInuiws € ST 2[QesZIeyd W] WNWITUIW ST, *SIUN SINUWI § U JU3WIUSISSE 9] U0 N0 PILLIED HIOM [BNIOE 0] 92UAINDL
£q peBIeyd s1aun] Hels Jo slaquiatl 19110 1o s1auired q paSieyos sajes AInoy oy} ui papn[our 10U st pue A@1eredas 10§ padieyo st jjeis [BlIe12109s pue 1oddns
‘SISIYSEI AQ U{RUBPUN JI0A, IWIT] O] IWI] WOT] PIMILADI ST YoIym ).l jno a8ieyd A[Inoy ue pajesoj[e s JJels Jo opesd yoey  pofieyd aui) Jo sisjeue

Aue urgum papnpur a1e pue Juawugisse a3y} 01 APoa11p swry a81eYD (JyeIs [eLIe1aI109s pue Woddns ‘sio1gses Fuipniout) JuawuSisse SIY) U0 YI10M OYM JJels |[V

SIURWIISIANYSIP T A1039]1E)) PUE UOIIBIIUNWAI SIO]RIISIUTWPY 94} JO SIsA[euy °S




8|5

broz Ang 21 papus sqjuow xis a1 10 1odal ssa18o1d S1011SINIWPY JUiopL
UOHEnSUNWpE Ut [{& — MO B OVINH ‘WSH ‘IS4 ‘HOS “AVO ‘sdd

sisd[eue pue SOLIOHTOW }S0ITUL], .

‘uotssaaford aseD SSNISIP 0] S[[ED 9OUAIIJUOD WEd ], .

‘A8e1ens pue ssa18o1d SurpreSas sajepdn pue sUOISSNISIP Wea ], .
‘$a1npavoad feuaaiun A1oniels jo uonadwo) .

quounjuiodde uorjenisianupe Fuwmoljo} A3a1ens ferjiul Sumag .
Suruuerd x L8ajens

U93(] 9ABY I0m JO seaae Jolew 3y} Wodaa sty Aq pa1saod pourad ary uy

[ z-Le€ | [ezsez6tr] [isaby | [gis o-of v 101 661 g1g ¢1g 01 | potzad oy 303 [e30] |
88 TiT 09'930°L Cl-Se 001 - SR o0z 06 & - - - suorsuad 3 safordury
80 €18 oS L9giar orit - Sg ot Sg it 019 0% 9 - - LVA R XeL
96 L9t 9L'560'92 16°0L 08¢ €89 S9'flz So 91 go'y oSzt - souetduwiod pue L101n1elg
g5 otz 6z'zen g5 6t - LE1E Sb ze se v T - - Amsear) pue Juriunosdy
gk g1t 09'toby Cg-6t 00 £ oSo o6t Sgo 01 0 - - SI0MIpaI)
60 gz ot Lozt Gzt - - SSe ol 1 - - - suore3nsaau|
Gg £6¢ olosEbL 0g'9gr - o010 St S6 oSt 09 gt 006 - §1288y
00 9t9 o006zt L 0511 - - oSo 001 - 00 01 - SIOPAI2 PaINdag
26 68% Lade 4 Lz 11 - zSo Sy o 0S5 g 080 - 00T Suiuueyd 3 4591818
F 7
Jlea Apmoy 1502 dUIL] sIinoy [ELIBIRID3E  AQBIO0SSY  BROSSY  Jadeurl Jafeuely JopAanq aoulled Judwudisse Jo 1adsy
aferoay [e10L J01U3g JI0IUAG

troz Amp 31 03 Prog Arenuepe €1 woaf porrad 913 J0J S1S02 WL JO SISA[EUY - PIIUTT 20UBUIJUIR] SUOSBIS INOJ

SIUDWISINGSTP T L1031 PUR UONBIUNUWIAI SJIOJRISTUIMIPY 2y} JO SISATeuy °S




65

Proz Ang 31 papua syuow Xis ag} 10§ 1odaa ssa1ford siojensiuuipy juiop
UONBIISTUIWDE UI B — MOF B DVINH ‘WS4 ‘IS ‘HISH AV ‘SHd

‘sasadxo Jo syuawrded Surydiedsap pue Suisiey .

'S1UNOJOE JUR( 9] JO TONRI[I0U0IFY .

‘sjunoooe yueq dn Suriag .

Amseaq pue SUQUNOXDY

P31BIO] SI SSIPPE MIU B ISYM JUIS-O1 PUE M }BaP 150d PAlLIn|al “Juss SIONPAID 0] SI3I] [BU] .
‘UONBULIOJUI SSIIPPE PAPINISI ‘PIAIIIDL SUITB[ JOTPaI) .

1sod Aq pue jrews ‘suordaa) Aq yum eap sarrenb Jonpar) .

SI0IPaI))

‘WIMIBI V(D) Y} O} UONE[RL UL S{[E]op SSNOSIP 0] S[[BD PUE S2ITBUUOCIISIND SUIPN[UL UOIIBULIONUL JO MOIAZY .
‘WINiR VI Aroniels a3l Jo uonajduro) .

‘soareunonsenb Fuipnyoul ‘s1010911p 03 JUIS SIONA] [L1IIU] .

suonesnsaauy

uorysod oy Sutajosay ‘sjesse Ajred piupy Juipaedal sjie) .

‘wonisod sourInsut FuISIeUy pue SULMIIATY .

‘s103IpaId T,OY qim SUISIe]] pue SWIed [} JO UOIIUSIRI SUIMITAY .

19115 JO UOnRORA 91} SUIBUBLIY .

‘sorpedoad jo spiojpue] yim Suisiery .

‘stuswiAed 9sea] pue sjudw0ISe ases| Surpnpur s1a31ewWw Ajradoad yim Suijea .
‘uonisod a[PIYaa J0J0Ul SUIMILASY .

*(UOISSIUIUIOD) SUOIIDNR[[0Y 101ap ulpieSal spew spusuiied .

‘syunodoe guipiesal eseyaind iwm Suistery .

‘51d19031 10143p SUIploday .

‘§10199p LM Sutsrery .

‘STUN0I2€ 3] JO SUOHLI[IIU0IAL PUR 5IGIP J0O( JO UOII([O] .

‘u01109[[02 1qap J00q JUIMIIARI PUE BUISISIAQ .

‘sIatyew urel1sd asijeuly o1 Aueduwioy) a3 Jo 1aseydind a1 YHM UOSIEI] PUE UOIIDRIINI] .
SJISSY

SI0]IP2IY PAINDIS H) 10] SJUSUISIE]S SWICIINO paleuInss jo uonaduio) .

‘SIONPRID P3IND3S 3] YIm uoster] pue o} Surjroday .

SI0JIPAID PAINIIG

STUAWIISINGSTP T AX039]e)) pUR UONBIIUNIIAI SIOJRIISIUIWPY Y] JO SisA[euy S




09
broz Ajnp 21 papus syjuow xis 9y} 10y oda ssea8oid siojerisiuiwpy juiop
UOHEIISTUIWpE UL [ — MDL 8 OVINH ‘WSA ‘1S4 ‘HOSH IV ‘SHd

swiie[o palefal uotsuad i Suijeaq .

‘parenolo paredesd noNPIUAWINIOP JUBAS[S1 PUR PAMalASI UCHRILIOINL NOISUS] .
‘paplooa1 pue pae[dwoes (230 suotsuad jeriu] .

‘sgado[dwe JoULI0) WOI UOTIRWICIUI PAUINIal SUpP100y .

'SI9319 Jajsuel} FJ{)1, Swpnpul s3940[duwia 0] Juss pue paredaid saonrou [enu] .
‘ureay |[o14ed pue soueny Auedurod ylm wostery .

‘uonewoput da4ojdure e Suip10oal pue Su1lod[[o) .

suotsuad 3 saafodwry

suanial xe) [eryut Sutredaig .

‘nonjeredald winjal [y A Af19uenb sy Jo JusweouswWIWO) .

‘suonjeyndwod xe 10ud Jo ma1a01 9y} SUIpnNOUT UI{BIISPUN MITARI XB) [eNIU] .
‘Pa19[dwod MDA TVA [RIHU] .

LVA® Xe],

uowysod soneinsul Smmataal pue SmBueiry .

‘sunoaur uoissardoid ase) .

‘saanpaoord aournduwod [euiui jo uorla[dwo) .

1031PaID JO SSB[D JUBAS[S1 91} 0] paignoaio pue paiedald sjuswnoop [eacidde asyg .
“1s0d Smmaraoy .

‘pasedaad S1uoW9] RIS SUIOIINO PIlBWIISH .

‘pasoidde azom sjesodosd SI101e1SIUIWPE 9Y) 1By} WLIGUOD 0] §L'T WIO) JO UOIIB[NIIID .
‘stesodoid siojensiuwpe o1} Suonpoid .

‘SI01PAID 0] 310U YT JIS 912 Jo uoredwo) .

‘papI10dal puk paje[duod s1eNs] (U] ,

aoueidurod pue ALrojnjels

1000 Jueq Wounuiodde-sid sy) woiy sdooms pue sydisoar Burpaooay .
‘paiedaid sjuswalels HWOIINC PIIBUINISH .

‘sasuadxa Jo sjuswded Juissaoord pue sydiasal Suipioney .

‘s1atiddns qum Suaister] .

‘pesieay sionew 1ajddns pue s3unelepun .

SIURWRSINGSIP g A1033])8)) PUR UONRIUNUWAI SIOJRIISTUINIPY Y] JO SIsA[euy S




19

P10z A|np 21 papus syjuow Xis ay3 10§ 11odai ssaxdord siojensiuiwipy juior

uoneIISIIIWpE Ul [[B — MO B OVINH ‘WSA ‘IS4 ‘HOSA “AVD ‘Sad

(414
[GIALIB R EIY

Inoy Jad sojed yno a3aeyd JuaLin)

sajuea reuordoy

e v -
Inoy Jod $31pa 1no 9878y JUILIN)

$91B] UOpUOT

(1q/3) troz Amyp 21 01 broz Amy ¥ porrad sy Joj Arewnuns a3ed 3no s31ey))

Sob
IaSeuewpy
I0IUDS

Ses
Iadvuey
I0IUAG

Sot
10310311

08%
J0322.01Q

gss
Jdupeq

GLL
JauLnIe g

HEIS v -
anoy 19d sajed 1no 3faeyd juaLIn)

soje.l [euoI3ay
BEsqv- .

anoy 13d sajea yno s81eyo Juanin)

$3)e. UOpuo]

(14/3) troz sunyr of oy Proz Arenuep 1 porrad a3 10J Arewums 3jel Jno a3Iey)

SIUIUWISINSIP g AT083)8)) PUR UONBIIUNUIAI SIOIRIISIUINIPY 3] JO SIsA[euy S




29
P10z Anp g1 papus syinow Xis ay) 10} Hodaa ssasSoxd siojenstunupy juiop
TonRLSIIIpe ul [[e — MO 3 OVINH ‘S ‘IS4 ‘HOSA ‘HVD ‘sad

0T 9L% —
(92000 1240} a1
0¢ 985 1ad 90uad 06 10 (990002 01 dn) spuut 1ad avuad 14 Jo wnuuxew B 1y SELE] L
gutddoo ynq 19130 pue
oo S10]1pa1d 01 SIBMIID 10] pagrend Ajuo ‘pardod 1eays 1ad sonad S 1y Surddoaojoyq
(3) vroz Anp

21 0} porrad oy
Ul PR.LINDUI §180))

spuawas.mqgsip ¢ L1odae)

pourad S1y} SULINp PaLIndul 31am 99 6TH°1F JO STUIWASINGSIJ 150 J padieyo aq [[m SIUIWISINGSIP T £108918)) [[V

sjudwWRSINgSIp 1 Aro8aje)

(snun S o 3 1) sanuI € S1HQTISIBYD SUL} WNUWITUIU Y], SHUN AU § Tl JUSWUSISSE 31} UO JNO PALLIED JI10M [B1HOR 0] 20UIRJl

Aq padieyo stewi], JeIs Jo SIsqULU Ja11e 10 sIautied Aq paIeyd sa)e1 ALNoy ay3 Ul papLIUI J0U SI pue A[o1eiedes 10] pegieyo §1JIBIS [BLIEIRI09S pue Moddns

‘SI91YSED Aq USHEISPUN YIOM “BUIL} 0 SUN} WIOY PIMIIADL ST YIIYM )BT JN0 93181 AJINOY UL PIFEOO[E ST JJ&3s JO 9pei3 yovy  poSieyd suir] Jo SiSATeUe
Aue uryym popnpur a1e pue juswnBisse oy} 03 A[10a11p auiy 331eYD (Jels [erreyosoas pue oddns ‘siotysed SupnpuT) JUSWUSISSE SIY) UO YI0M oyMm JIBIS [[V

SPURWRISINYSIP € A1083]8)) PUR UOTIBIUNUWIAI SJIOJRIISIUTUWIPY 9] JO SISA[euy °S




€9

broz A[npr 21 papus sqjuow xis 3y} 1o Wodai ssaidord S101BIISTTILIPY JUIOL
UONELSIUIWDE Uf [[B — MOL B OVINH ‘WS ‘ISd ‘HOSd ‘AVD ‘sud

SISA[EUE pue SuliojIuou }S009UIL], .

‘norssarZord a5ed SSNOSIP 0] S[[2I SOUISJUSD WEI], .

{Aga1en1s pue ssorfoxd SurpieSaa sejepdn pue suoIsSnOSIp WL ], .
‘saunpasold [euIaim Aloiniels Jo ucnaduio) .

queunuiodde uonensimupe Suwmoqo} A3a1e11s [eryul Suniag .
Sumuued » £A8x1eng

U93Q 2ABY J10M JO SEa1E 10[EW 913 110daI St} AQ pa1aaod potiad o) U]

69°'vof _ _ ¥6-690‘r01 _ _!R.;mm _ _ Ly €ve o1t g€Llot o'¥e o' o'x potiad ayy 105 [RI0L, _
]S z62 06°CIT‘6 ST1e 081 - 96 zg 00§ oLt - - suoisuad x saasojduryg
19 ¥iz 09°684°€ 0g8'E1 - 0z ¢ 09 6 002 - - - LVARXEL
09 60¢ £919'bs 1564 00 01 8.9 0§ S¢ 02 g1 tog 00g - souerdwiod pue L10In3elS
6 1% 19686 8T 6% - lgpr 06 g1 St gz 1 - - Amseany pue unuUNOINY
9g ott ot 660°L o¥ oS 02 9% - 06 BT 080 o5 o - - SIONPAID
92 146 S9'169'z Szl - - otz 0Lt Ger - - SUOIIBTNISoAU]
FAR M ,ou.wnu.hm. S0'C6 - ot o o1 £1 Sk g ot a1 004G - $1988Y
0f 995 0£°'560‘c 0L'€ - - - ozt oSo 003 - SIONP3II PAINIIG
0z 88¢ Prr6tiy LS 11 - 250 Sy 0sg ot o - 00T Suruueg 3 48318018
7 F

ajer Aoy 1502 2wy, sImoy [BWEIDINAG  JIBDOSSY IeD0SSY JoSeur]y Jo8euely J030941(] Jowaeq WuwruIsse Jo adsy
adeaaay [B10L J0[U3S JOIU3S

troz Amp 1 01 ¥ros Arenuep £1 woaj poLiad 3y} 10 51509 91N JO SISA[EUY - P3| Suroe) ary WH

SIUAUWISINGSIP g A108318) PUR UOLIRISUNUIAI SIO)RIISIUTWPY Y] JO SISATeuy 'S




9
¥roz A[np 21 papus syjuouw xis 913 10} Jodaa ssaagoad s1ojenisiiwpy wuiop
uoneSIILUDe Ul 1B - MO 2 DVINH ‘WS ‘ISd ‘HOSd ‘G0 ‘SHd

‘sjunoooe yueq dn Sunjag .

Amsean pue Sugunoooy

P31BO0[ SI SSAIPPE MIU B IIYM JUIS-21 PUE [1m 1[eap 150d pauinial Juas s1011pald 0 S1919] [eniu] .
‘UOIIBUIIOJUT SSRIPPR POPL0dDL ‘Pasladal SWIR I0UPAID .

‘peouswwod §52301d JUsWIAsISE UITE[D 10JIPAID [ERUAIR)AL] .

‘Sweyo Toupssd [enuars)ald ay) Fwpaedar 0L yim Buisier] .

9s0d 4q pue [rews ‘duoyda[al Aq qlim J[esp sauenb to1pai) .

SI011PaI)

‘wInjal v 241 01 UOTIE[2I UL S[IR}IP SSNOSIP 0] S{[e0 PUE SRUBUUOIISIND SUIPN[2U1 UOIIBUWLIOJUT JO MITARY .
‘urniel v A1o1niels a1} jo uoyeydwa) .

‘ssnmequonsenb Suipniout ‘s10102I1p 0] JUIS S13]18] [BTNU] .

suonednsasug

uotysod a1 Suiajosay “s1asse Aaed pay) Suipiedaa syre) .

‘uonisod souelnsul SuisI|eUL PUE SUIMBLAIY .

'SIONPaId [OY Yim Sursien pue SWIed 9313 JO U011ualdl 3umaraay .

‘noryedea 9315 1uanbosqus pue aus wwylouk jo Adnodo oy asuad SuiSuelry .

‘aus 9uo jo uoneaea 3 Suiduerry .

‘sasea] Altedord Bumaraay .

‘sjuourded asea] pue sjuswaaISe asea| Sarpn[our s1a)1ew Apadod gim Suifeagg .
‘(worssTIUIUIOD) SUOIO[[07 101qep FuipieFos opruw sjuaurded .

‘sjuncaae Juipregdal raseyoind yim Suistery .

‘s1diavalr 101qap Suipiooay .

‘s101Gap [iwm Suister] .

‘S1UNOYOE 9} JO SUOIILLIOUOIAL PUE SIS J00q JO UOLI[[O) .

‘H01129][02 1q2P jooq SUimalAsl pue FUIdasisaQ) .

‘sIe)ell uiel1ad sstjeuy ol Auedwo) 541 Jo Iaseroind 3y 1M UOSIEY| PUE UOIJORISIU] .
spassy

SIONPaID PaINIas o1} 10] SJUIUWIILIS JWOIINO PSIBUINSI Jo uonjajduie) .

‘SI0)IPaI2 PAIND3S 21} YIim uosiel] pue o} Suiiodsy .

SIONIPIID PAINIIS

SIUIWISINGSIP T A1089]18)) PUE UONBIIUNUIAI SJIOJBIISTUTWIPY Y] JO SIsA[euy S




59
broz A 21 pspua sqluout xis 9y} 10§ Wodai ssai8oid siojensimiwpy yaiop
uonensiaiurpe uf [re — MO B OVINH ‘WS4 ‘IS ‘HOSd “AvD ‘sud

sutre}d pajepal uotsuad gim Surjeaq .

‘PIIIDIINICD pUR PAJII[J00 SULIO] UOISTA] .

‘patemoald poredald UONBIUIAWINIOP IUBAJ[DI PUE PIMIIADI UOTIBULIOJUT UOISUDJ .
‘papa0oar pue pajayduIod sydaqo suoisuad [enay .

‘pare[noar pue paje[dwod ‘pasedaad suiio] paje[al Aouepunpay .

‘sst1anb pue wonewopul 30YJ(Q sjuawAed Aouepunpay ayl Suwmalasy .
‘soakodwre JoULI0] WO} UOIIBULIONTI PIUIN}AI SUIPI0OSY .

‘s19139] Jofsueny T 41, Supniour s3akoidwrs 01 1uas pue paredaid seonou (eniug .
‘wes) [[o1ded pue soueuy Auedwod [im oosier] .

‘uoneuriojur 3adojdwia [[e arpi0s21 pue undayo) .

suoisuad § saasopdury

suinyar xe) [erut Suuredarg .

‘moneredasd winiar 1y A A[1911enb a1)3 Jo JUAWSOTOMIO) .

‘suonenduwod xe) 10ud Jo M1 31} SUIPNOUI USHRIIIPUR MALABI XE} [BLYU] .
‘pare(dmod matadl [ WA [B1NU] .

LVA % XEL,

‘nonyisod soueInsut Suimaiasl pue uifuenry .

‘sunesw ucssaigord ase) .

‘sarnpaooad soueldwod [eursiul jo uond[dwo) .

‘IONPAID JO SSE[D JUBAD[DI 91]) 0} pae[nodid pue paiedaid sjuawnoop [eacadde sag .
‘1sod Sumaiaay .

‘poaedaud sjuawalels auIodIno pajewilsy .

‘paaoadde arem sjesodoad s101e1SIUIWPE 9] JBY} ULIGUOD O} §L T WLIO) JO UONIB[NOIL) .
‘sesodoad siojensiaiurpe ayy Suronpoi .

‘S10]TpaId 0] 92110U 9IJIS 941 Jo uoneduIo) .

{pap109al pue poeduios sIa3I9] [eIu] .

sueriduoos pue Lioimeyg

junoode yueq Jusunuiodde-sid o3 woy sdooms pue s1diaoar Suipaosey .
‘paredaid sjuauralels SO0 PAIBWINSH .

‘sasuadxs Jo syuewrded Bwissaovold pue sydress: Buipiooay .

‘pastyeuy sienew arddns pue sZunyespuyn .

isesuadxo Jo sjusuied Suigoredsop pue Suistey .

{51UN000E {UEBq 3} JO UCTIBI[IIUOIIY .

SPUURSINGSIP ¢ A1089]8)) pUk UOTIBIIUNUIII SIOJRIISTUIUPY IY] JO SISA[euy S




99

broe Anp 21 papus syjuow xis 9] 10§ Jodail ssaidoid siojenisiuiwpy juop
tronejstarpe ul 18 — MO 8 OVINH ‘WS ‘1S4 ‘HOSA “AVO ‘sdg

ozt
[BLIE}DIDDG

0gct
[BLIEIDIDDG

[14¢
[ELIBIDI00g

It
[BLIRIDIDDG

091
ABIIOSSY

obve
NRIDOSSY

2t
AUIDOSSY

otz
D)BIDOSSY

oSt
2BIDOSSY
JOTU3g

0RE
JBIDOSSY
J0TUdg

otz
MBIIOSSY
I01UIG

0LE
uummuowmdw
JOTUIS

0€E
JaZeuey

o9%
Ja8euey

ozt
Jafeuey

U244
Jadeuey

Sth ogb
Jadeuey J010IICE
JI01U2G

o¥S 569
JTodeuey 1012410
JIO[UDY

7AY
oI g

S6L
Jaujaeq

HES Iy -
anoy gad sojed yno afaeyd yuaaan)

sajed [euolSay

Jeis v -
anoy Jad sajes no a3aeys JUBLIND

S3JBI UOPUO]

(q/3) ¥roz Anp =t 0) 1oz Amr 1 porrad s J0] Arewnwms ajed yno agaey)

Sob Sob
Jageuep J0103a1]
JOIURS

qz8 089
I3euey JORRII]Q
Jotuag

geg
Jaupred

S

Jauyred

BeIs v -
anoy Jad sojea 1no adaeysd JuaaIn)

sojed [euoidoy

HE IV -

Jnoy 1a2d sajed 1no afaeyd Jusaan)

S9]BJ UOPUO]

(y4/F) roz sunp o€ 0 Proz Lrenuep £1 porrad 313 10§ Arewrwms djed Jno adaey)

SIUIUWISINGSIP T A103918)) PUL UOTRIIUNUIAI SIO)RIISITUIWPY 3] JO SIsA[euy *S




£9
broz Ajnp 21 pepus syyuow x1s ay) 103 Wodal ssaifoid siojensimwpy jwop
UOIEISIUIUIPE UL [[B — MO ¥ DVINH ‘WS4 ‘1S4 ‘HOSA ‘IVD ‘Sad

te gttt Pt
(900002 1240) 31w
bL 588 12d 50uad 06 10 (090002 03 dn) apwt 12d souad 14 Jo wnunXeW € 1Y e
Sutddoo y[nq 1a7i0 pue Surd
6t & SIOHPRIY 0} SIB[naItd 10] pasdeys A[uo ‘patdod yoays 1ad 2oued § 1y Haeraed
(3) vroz Ap
<1 0} porrad a3

Ul Pa.LMIUL $1S0))

sJUWIISINQSIP T A1080B)

16 L6R3F
[B10) SURWISINGSIP T A1089182 21ep 0, pouad syl SuLINp palnout azam bz 2z€27F JO SIUBWASINgsl] 1509 18 pa81eYD 9q [[M S1TAWASINGSIP T A108318D) [[V

SpUsWAS.MSTP T A103318)

(siun § o 3 1) saynuiur € s1 B[ ATILIYD AW} WU SYL, SHUN INUIW § UL JUSWISISSE Y} UO INO PILLIED Y10M [BNIOE 0] 30UIIIYAI

Aq padieyd s1aw], jyels Jo SIqUIRL 19110 Jo s1auired Aq peSieyd sojel AiInoy 8y wt papnpu 1ou st pue Apjeiedes 10} paS1eyp S1 JjelS [BLIEIR109S pue Woddns
‘SI9IYSED AQ USYBMAPUN HIOM UL} O} SN} WOL} PIMBIAI ST YOIYM 216l 110 981eyd AINOT UE PaJBOO[[e S Jj&1S Jo 9peid yoey pagieyd sy jo SISA[eUE

Aue UIYImM papu[oul 818 puE JUSWTSISSE 81} 0) APOSNIp awi} 33IBYD (JJBIS [BLIBIAI09S puE Moddns ‘SIa1ysed Surpnpur) JusWuBIsse ST} WO YI0M OUYM JIEIS [[V

STUDWRISINGSIP 2 A1083]18) PUR UONBISUNUISI SJIOJBIISIUTWUPY I} JO SIsA[euy ‘S




89

¥roz Anp 21 papua syjuou xis a1} 10§ 110ds1 sse18o1d siojeIISIIITIPY 1MoL
uotiensiuwpe ut e — MOr R OVINH ‘WS4 ‘IS4 ‘HIS ‘HVD ‘Sad

*stsATeUE pue SULICHTOUL JSOIIUIL], .

‘uoissa1goad 5.0 $SNOSIP 0] S[[EY 90UAIDJUOD WES], .

(43010135 pue ssesdo1d Surpiedai sorepdn pue suOISSNOSIP WL, .
‘saInpadoid [eurajut A103nyels jo uonddwmoe)) .

“Qusunuiodde uonensiuwpe Suwmo[[o} A3s1exs feniul Surlpg .
Suruuerd ¥ ASayeng

Us3q 2ABY YoM Jo sea1e Jolew a1]} 11oda1 sy Aq pa1aaoo portad sy uf

| oS 1Ig | [bio6viggr| [66vog | [g€9 7S¢ 9Lz 1612 6by S-g1 o1 portod a3 103 [e10]. |
toviz oobgLioz Sl 051 - CL68 ot o1 oSz - - suotsuad 1 saafordurg
14 682 ol L¥6‘e SEx - AR S€g 0g o - - - IVARXEL
SE 64T 96 L16‘TT gtrgl 0691 A A o1 0f 0L 91 g06§ 05z - souerdwos pue L101n3E1S
Lo 1bT 08°948°ST 9859 - LE ET S4 6 So ¥ 60¢t. - - Amsearn) pue SununeRy
g9 tH1 Srogtior (1} % T4 ot St Sit 00 vz 080 S€ o - - SIOUPAID
£z0le ' obClg'r 0z'9 - - , oS ¥ ol - - - suoneInSaAUY
So /8% S6'9lbLor Corllz - 010 St 39 SSpit Sh 1€ .oo 6 - §1955Y
og zz§ oo'trg‘z o0'S - - - oot ooz 00z - 5J0P2J10 PaINIIg
89 4S€ 69-451‘G cbbr - fA] g6 g oS g St o - oot fuued 3 AF91808
3 F
e Apmoy 1502 2uuLJ, sinoy [eLIRI2I008 AEPOSSY  IJe0ssY JaSeurpy Jd8vuely JODAIIQ  JaupIevg ywourudisse Jo wadsy
Uwﬁhm?rﬁ [ Lza Lok JOTIURS hOmﬁDW

troz Amy 21 03 Proz Arenuep €1 uroaj porrad 9] J0J $3S00 WM JO SISA[BUY - PaTUT] SUTUONIPUO) ITY MO

SIUDWISINGSIP T A1059}12) pUR UOTIRISUNTUAI SIORIISIUTWPY 3]} JO SIsA[euy S




69

troz Afar 21 papus sqjuowt x1s 5y} 10j 1odai ssaafoid siojensiiupy juiop
uohjensmiwpe ut [[e — MO R DVINH ‘WS4 ‘IS4 ‘HOSA ‘AvO ‘s34

‘syunodsde yueq dn Fuinag .

Amsean pue SUunuUNOIDY

PR1ED0[ S SSOIPPE MU B ISYM JUSS-21 PUE [}m }[Eop 150d PIUInIal ‘Juas SI01PAID 03 SIONI| [erIu] .
‘UOLJRULIOIUI $$3IDPR POPI0IAL ‘PAAISOIT SWIR[D 10)1PaI) .

‘paouawI0d $§9001d JUSWLaISE WIBD JOJPIT3 [BIIUAIIRIJ .

‘suIte[d 1011paLo [ertuaieyald a1 Suipiedal o4y yim Furstery .

‘1sod Aq pue [tew? ‘suoydae) Aq yim 3 eap sauanb 1onpar) .

SI0IPAI)

‘uIngRl YD Y} 03 UOIIR[ N S[IEJOP SSNOSIP 0 S]|Bd PUE SSITEUNONSIND SUIpRour UOIBIWIONUI JO MIALATY .
‘0IN3R_1 VA A1oinjels 213 Jo uousjduio) .

‘sanrenuonsanb Suipnioul ‘S1010311p 0} JULS $I19119] [RUIU] .

suonednsasu]

uoiysed o3 Sutajosay syesse Ayred paugy SurpaeSai sye) .

‘uonisod soueinsur Suisijeuy pue SumalAzy .

SIO0PPaID 1O QUM Fuister] pue Swie]d afi] Jo uorjusa Sumarasy .

‘sataedwod Annn Aradoxd gum Suisiery .

‘syuawided asee] pue sjuswealfe osea] Surpnpour srenew Aradosd yim Sueag .
‘pa191du10d SapdIYa4 I0JOW OIBLIYI JO S]ES .

‘U01309[{02 B[IIYRA SuipaeSal syuswaSuelle A1essa0aU 9y} SunEl .

‘uornsod 9p0IYdA I0j0UT FUIMILARY .

‘(uotssnuuIod) Suo1yoa([oa 101qap Suipiedal apeul sjuatiey .

‘syunoooe Fuipiedal 19seqaind yum Suistery .

‘s1draoal 101qsp Suip10dal PuUB SICIYSP YIm Sulsier] .

*S}UNOD0E I} JO SUONBI[IIUOIAI PUE SIGap }00( JO UOIII[0)D) .

‘HO1393{03 19op jooq SUImaLA3l puk SulassIaa) .

‘s19118W UIRIaY asi[eul 0] Auedwoyy 341 Jo 19seyaind S11 y1im UOSIBI] PUR UOIIDBIIIU] .
$1I85Y

$10]1p=10 PaInoss 91[) 10 STUIUIIIEIS IUL0IITO PIEWINSI Jo uonRdwo) .

‘SIOJIP31D PaINDas 2if] [Im uoster] pue o3 Bunlioday .

SI0JTPaId Paandog

SIUWISINGSIP T A103918)) PUR UONEIUNWII SIOJRIISTUTWPY Y1 JO SIsATeuy S




ol
P10z A[np 21 papua sqluow xis 3y} 10} Wodas ssaigoxd stojexjstuiupy juiop
uonensiwpe ul [fe — MOf 2 DVINH ‘WS4 ‘I1Sd ‘HOSA “IV0 ‘sdd

suepo pajeppl uotsuad gyum Surpea .

‘PR1ULWINOOP pUE Pa193[[03 SULIO UOISUSJ .

‘parenoard patedold TONRIUSUINIOD JUBAI[DT PUE PIMILADI UOLIBULIOJUL UOISUDJ .
‘papa02al pue pald[dwod s}0a10 suoisuad [eru] .

‘petemaim pue pateidwod ‘paredard suLiof pajejpl Aouepunpay .

‘sou1anb pue UONRULICUT 20J() SIURUIAR] AduBpUNpay 3y Buimalasy .
'se9fo[dure Jowl10) WOL TOIIBWLIOJUT PILINIY SUIPICIIY .

‘s19119] 19§suel} (11, Surpnjou sa9Lo1dwd 03 1uas pue patedard ssonou [eryug .
‘ures) [joafed pue soueuy Auedwod Yim UOSIRL .

‘uoneutiojut saLojdura [[2 Surpiosar pue Sur1os|[o) .

suolsuad x soafojdurg

suan)az xe) [erm Sutredarg .

‘nonjeredaid wingaa [y A[1231E0Db 913 JO JUWLDULUIULIO]) .

‘suorenduod xe) 1011d JO Ma1A31 I} SUIPN[OU USYBIIIPUT MILADT XB) [BIIIU] .
{919 d o0 M31ADT TV A [B1IU] .

LVA R XE],

‘wosod soueinsut Suimaadl pue Suiuelry .

s8unsawm umssa130ad 95D .

‘saunpaooid sauei(dwod feutsiut jo uonp[duro) .

‘1011paI1d JO SSED JUEBAS[] 911 O} Paje[nol pue palredsid sjusurmoop Tesocrdde agyg .
‘1sod Fumatasy .

‘patedaud s1UlWI]EIS JULOINO PIBUINSH .

‘poaocadde a1om s[esodoad siciensimiuipe 842 18y} WIYUOD 03 YT T WLIOJ JO UCIIB[NIIYD .
‘stesodo1d s1ojensiturwpe ay3 Suronpold .

‘S101TPaID 0] 22110U G1J]S Y3 Jo vonpdwo) .

‘popiooad pue patR[duwod s1s119] [e1IU] .

dueryduros pue L101MmeIg

unoooe yueq juswuiodde-sad oy) wosy sdeams pue sidiesal Suipiodey .
‘pasedaid sjusuralels SWIONNO PITBWNISH .

‘sasuadxa Jo stuawAed Juissanoid pue sidreoas Surprossy .

's1a17ddns Lrun yim uisrel] pue pasieuy smoijew 91ddns pue sfun{eiapun .
‘sasuadxa Jo syuswded Zunyoyedsap pue Suistey .

‘S1UN0DJE HUEB( I} JO UOLIBI[LOUOIYY .

SIUAWIASINGSIP ¢ 41053180 PUk UOIBIIUNWAI SIOJRIISTUTIPY Y] JO SIsA[euy *S




1L

¥roz A|ng 21 papus syjuoui x1s 3y} 20 Modai ssa1fosd siojensimIwipy juiop
uoneqstepe ut [[e — MOL 3 DVIWH ‘WSA ‘TSd ‘HOSA ‘AvD ‘'Sdg

Jnoy 1ad sajed jno afreyd Jua.LIn)

saje.l reuoiSay

HEB Y -

Janoy aad sajer 1no afreyd JUILIN)

sapRl Uopuoy

(4/3) ¥ros Amyp =1 0} ros £my 1 porsad arp 103 Areurums aje.d 1010 aSIey)

Sot
1adeuey
101UdG

Sz8
1efeuep
IOIUdG

Sot
J01ITJ

089

J01DATIT

ges

JouIBg

SLL

Jauyrey

HEIS IV -
Inoy xod sayea no adreys yarIn)

sajel Teuo1Soy

HES IV -
anoy Jad saye.a 1no 281eyd JUI.LIND

Sajed uopuo]

(aq/3) ¥roz aung of o1 ¥roz Arenuep £1 porrad a3 Joy Arewrums 2jed Jno ag.aey)

SJTUAUIISINGSIP T A1039]1E) PUEB UONBIIUNUWIAI SIOIRIISTUIWPY 9] JO SIsA[euy S




ol
Froe AIng 21 papua syIuo Xis 3y} 10J 1odsa sseadold SIolensIOWpy Juior
UOITRLISIUITPE UL {8 — MO B IVINH ‘WS ‘1S4 “HOSH VD ‘SHd

Qb gts 1oL

L60%S (90000 12A0) I[1W

12d a0uad 06 10 (29000°z 03 dn) ot 1ad souad 1£ Jo wWnweWw ¥ 1Y adeonI

‘Buiddoo q[ng 1a1)o pue

W SI0]IpaI2 0] SIB[NIILD 10} pedleqo A[uo ‘pardoo 19ays lod aouad S 1y

Surddoooqjoyg

(3) vroz Amr
o1 03 porrad I
Ul Pa.LImoul s156)

SIUAUIISINYSIP T A1oJaje)

16 L6§F
[e101 sjuawesingsip 1 A10321e0 a1ep o, potrad siq) Suunp paiinout a1am S€ g €37 Jo sjuawasingsiq 1502 e padleyd 3 [[M SIIAWISINgSIp 1 £103918]) [V

SIUWIS.MYSTP T A103318)

(suun & o 3 1) sanuI £ sI 2jqEeBIeYD ST} WNUITUIW J1J, $IUN JNUIW § UT JTIWUTISSE 9} U0 N0 PILIILI JI0M [ENIIE 01 0UIJRI

Aq paBxer st awui ], 'JJels Jo SIaquiatu 1110 Jo s1auped Aq paSieyo sares A[Inoy o1y} Ul papn[out 10U s1 pue Aa1eredas 1o} padreypo st Jyels [er1e}a109s pue oddns
‘SIOTSED A U BLISPUN JIOM 9UII} 0] UIN) WOL PIMIIARI ST [ITyM 3.l Ino 881y A[IN0Y e pajeso[[e st Jeis Jo ape1d yoey peSIeyo swr) Jo sisAfeue

Aue ury)m pspnjoul a1e pue Juswugisse Ay} o} A[Ja1tp awn 2518YD (JBIS [BlIBI2109s pue Hoddns ‘siaigses Suipnjaur) jusuwruSIsse Sy} U0 YI0m OUM JJBIS [[V

SIURUIRISINSIP T 4103918 PUE UOTIBIIUNUIAI SIOJBIISTUIUPY Y} JO SIsA[euy S




6. Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

In respect of BES, CAE, FSI, FSM, HMAC and JCW the following unpaid costs which were incurred
prior to our appointment as Administrators, but with a view to the Compantes entering
Admunistration were approved for payment

Berkeley Enuironmental Services Limited

Unpaid amount Paid amount

£ E
Fees charged by the administrators 5,342.67 Nil
Expenses incurred by the admimstrators Nil Nl
Fees charged by third parties Dentons 6,554 65 6,554 64
UKMEA LLP
Expenses mcurred by third parties: 8216 8216
Dentons UKMEA LLP
Fees charged by third parties GA Asset 500 00 Nul
Adwvisors Litd
Expenses incurred by third parties GA 91.98 Nil
Asset Advisors Ltd
Fees charged by other persons qualified N1l Nil
to act as an insolvency practittoner
Expenses charged by other persons Nil Nil
quahfied to act as an insolvency
practitioner
Total 12,571.46 6,636.80

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Jomnt Admimstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

73




6. Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

CAE Realisations (2014) Limuted

Unpaid amount Paid amount

£ £
Fees charged by the administrators 3,339 17 Nil
Expenses incurred by the admmistrators Nil Nil
Fees charged by third parties Dentons 8,528 08 8,528 08
UKMEA LLP
Expenses icurred by third parties: 106 90 106 90
Dentons UKMEA LLP
Fees charged by third parties GA Asset 500 00 Nil
Adwisors Ltd
Expenses mcurred by third parties GA 91 97 Nil
Asset Advisors Ltd
Fees charged by other persons quahfied Nil Nil
to act as an msolvency practihioner
Expenses charged by other persons Nil Nil
qualified to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner
Total 12,566.12 8,634.98

Four Seasons Control Holdings

Unpaid amount

Paid amount

£ £
Fees charged by the admnistrators 1,669 59 Nil
Expenses mcurred by the administrators Nil N1l
Fees charged by third parhes- Dentons 5,004.08 Nil
UKMEA LLP
Expenses 1ncurred by third partes: 62.72 Nil
Dentons UKMEA LLP
Fees charged by third parties GA Asset 500.00 Nil
Adwisors Ltd
Expenses mcurred by third parties: GA 91 97 Nit
Asset Advisors Lid
Fees charged by other persons qualified Nil Nit
to act as an msolvency practitioner
Expenses charged by other persons Nil Nil
quahfied to act as an insolvency
practifioner
Total 7,328.36 Nil

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in administration

Jomt Admmistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July zo14

74




6. Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

Four Seasons Installation Lyrated

Unpaid amount Paid amount

£ £
Fees charged by the administrators 4,674 84 Nil
Expenses incurred by the admimistrators Nil Nil
Fees charged by third parties Dentons 15,717.04 15,717.04
UKMEA LLP
Expenses incurred by third parties: 197.00 197 00
Dentons UKMEA LLP
Fees charged by third parties GA Asset 500 00 Nil
Adwisors Ltd
Expenses mcurred by third parties GA 91.97 Nil
Asset Adwvisors Litd
Fees charged by other persons guahfied Nil Nil
to act as an msolvency practitioner
Expenses charged by other persons Nil Nil
qualified to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner
Total 21,180.85 15,914.04

Four Seasons Maintenance Lumited

Unpaid amount

Pald amount

£ £
Fees charged by the admnistrators 6,344 42 N
Expeuses mcurred by the administrators Nil Ni
Fees charged by third parties: Dentons 8,528.08 8,528 08
UKMEA LLP
Expenses mcurred by third parties: 106 g0 106 90
Dentons UKMEA LLP
Fees charged by third parttes: GA Asset 500 00 Nil
Adwvisors Ltd
Expenses mcurred by third parties GA 91 97 Nil
Asset Advisors Ltd
Fees charged by other persons qualified Nil Nil
to act as an insolvency practitoner
Expenses charged by other persons Nil il
qualified to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner
Total 15,571.37 8,634.98

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration

Jomt Admimistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

75




6. Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

HM Awr Cooling Limuted

Unpaid amount Paid amount

£ £
Fees charged by the administrators 4,340 92 Nil
Expenses incurred by the admimistrators Nil Nut
Fees charged by thard parties Dentons 7,188 g6 7,188 96
UKMEA LLP
Expenses mcurred by third parties g0 11 90 11
Dentons UKMEA LLP
Fees charged by third parties GA Asset 500 00 Nil
Adwisors Ltd
Expenses mcurred by third parties GA 91 97 Nil
Asset Advisors Ltd
Fees charged by other persons qualified Nl Nil
to act as an solvency practitioner
Expenses charged by other persons Nil Nil
qualified to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner
Total 12,211,906 7,279.07

JCW Air Condifiorung Limited

Unpaid amount

Paid amount

£ £
Fees charged by the administrators 7,680.09 Nil
Expenses incurred by the adrmmistrators Nl Nil
Fees charged by third parties: Dentons 18,959 12 18,959.12
UKMEA LLP
Expenses 1incurred by third parties: 237 64 237 64
Dentons UKMEA LLP
Fees charged by third parties GA Asset 500 00 Nil
Adwisors Ltd
Expenses mcurred by third parties GA 9197 Nil
Asset Advisors Ltd
Fees charged by other persons qualified Nil Nil
to act as an msolvency practitioner
Expenses charged by other persons Nil Nil
qualified to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner
Total 27,468.82 19,196.76

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW — all in administration

Joint Admnistrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

76




6. Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

The following steps were taken during the period covered by this report to obtain the approval of the
unpaid pre-appointment costs detailed in the Administrators’ proposals

BES, FST, HMAC, JCW

Asitis envisaged that there may be funds available to the preferential creditors of BES, FSI, HMAC
and JCW, the basis of the unpaid pre-appointment costs was agreed by the secured creditors and the
volung majority of the preferential creditors

CAE, FSM

As there were no preferential creditors in CAE and FSM, the basis of the unpaid pre-appointment
costs was agreed by the secured creditors only We have recerved approval from the secured creditors
of both CAE and FSM

FSCH

Based on the current position there will be no funds available to the preferential creditors of FSCH
and therefore the basis of the unpaid pre-appointment costs 1s to be approved by the secured

creditors We have sought formal approval from all of the secured creditors, however this has not been
recewved from one of the secured ereditors to date

Summary of pre-appointment costs

We were mitially engaged in July 2013 by Four Seasons Energy Management Group Lirmited (the
holding company of the Group) and a secured creditor to review and comment on the sales process for
the business that was being undertaken. Our primary duty of care was to the secured creditor Our
costs i respect of this engagement were settled by the largest secured creditor

Further mstructions were recerved in December 2013 to assist with a restructuring plan Our duty of
care with regards to this instruction was to RCapital. We were subsequently asked to find a purchaser
for the busmess As part of this process the prospective administrators undertook discussions with
mterested parties Our costs n respect of this engagement were settled by the company before the
date of our appointments

A Notice of Intention to appoint us as administrators was filed by the respective directors for each
company i December 2013. We undertook the following work with a view to the Companies entering
administration

s Completed the sales and marketing process and progressed the final sale negotiations 1n
anticipation of the appointment of administrators,

* Assessment and review of employee matters with regards to the sale of businesses and
transfer of employees;

e Statutory planmng m relation to our appointment as jomnt admimstrators, including internal
comphance matters, company searches, haising with directors and staff regarding the
mformation required to complete our statutory duties,

e Assisting with the preparation and filing of the necessary documentation 1n relation to our
appointment,

+ Assessing the value and location of any other assets around the Group,

« Reviewing position regarding the properties of the respective companies, and

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in admimstration
Joint Adminstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

77




6. Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

» All necessary steps to be abie to give the statutory confirmation that the objective of the
admimstrations was reasonably likely to be achieved.

The work was necessary to allow the successful transfer of the businesses and assets as gomg
concerns. Our solicitors, Dentons UKMEA LLP, incurred pie-appomtment costs in relation to-

s Drafting and completing the sales agreements;

» Liaison with all parties and participation 1n negotiations and strategy meetings m relation to
the sale of businesses;

e Preparing and fihng the necessary documentation to facilitate our appointment as joint
adrmmistrators, and

e  Other advice and assistance 1n relation to the sale of businesses and our appoimntments.

Our agents, GA Asset Advisors Ltd, also incurred costs m the period prior to our appointment m
relation to

» Valuation of the company assets, including stock, hand tools, vehicles and office equipment

‘We sought approval for the payment of these costs {as an expense of the admimistrations) from the
secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-appointment fees charged by the administrators

The total pre-appomtment fees charged across all 7 companies within the group was £33,391 70 This
iformation was detailed within our proposals dated 7 March 2014

The fees have been sphit across the companies based on a percentage of work undertaken 1n relation to
each mdividual administration post appointment, until 27 April 2014 The apportionment strategy
was deemed the most approprate method of dividing the pre-appointment fees as 1t 15 a good
mdicator of the work undertaken 1n the pre-appointment period The more complex administrations
and those with the moslt assets to realise have mcurred more ime 1n the post-appoimntment period and
this would be mirrored in the pre-appointment period, leading up to the administrators” appointment

BES, CAE, FSCH, FSI, FSM, HMAC & JCW - all in administration
Jomnt Admimstrators’ progress report for the six months ended 12 July 2014

78




